MED

Rehabilitation bike

7.0R

User manual

Please read this entire manual carefully
before operating your new 7.0R and save it
for future use.



Thank you for your recent purchase of the 7.0R. Dyaco provides simple,
reliable products that offer the most relevant feedback to caregivers
and users to achieve best-in-class outcomes and empower individuals
to build confidence in rebuilding and maintaining healthy lifestyles and
keep in touch with their communities.

Your new product has been manufactured by one of the world's
leading medical product manufactures. It is backed by one of the most
comprehensive warranties in the industry. Through our dealers,
distributors and manufacturer's representatives, we will do all we can to
provide many years of successful and prosperous ownership.

Your warranty and service needs will be addressed either through your
regional sales representative or our highly trained service technicians.

It is their responsibility to provide you with both the technical
knowledge and access to service personnel to make your ownership
experience more informed, and resolve any issues quickly.



contents

Important safety instructions 5
Important electrical information 15
Important operation instructions 25
Application specification 30
Operating principle 32
Significant physical characteristics 32
Significant performance characteristic 33
Intended user profile 34




Operating the 7.0R 35
Features 36
Operation of your new 7.0R 39
Data transfer software instructions 56
Using a heart rate transmitter 59
Assembly instructions for 7.0R 62
Maintenance 82
Specifications 86

Description of packaging & labeling symbols 89




ImMportant
safety
INstructions

A\ Attention
Read all instructions in this manual before using this 7.0R.

A Danger
To reduce the risk of electric shock, disconnect your 7.0R from the
electrical outlet prior to cleaning and/or service work.

A Warning

- Do not modify this equipment without authorization of the
manufacturer.

- To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons,
install the 7.0R on a flat level surface with access to a 90 to 240-volt
AC, 50/60 Hz, 15-amp grounded outlet. Do not use an extension cord
unless it is Teawg or larger, with only one outlet on the end. The 7.0R
should be the only appliance in the electrical circuit. Do not attempt
to disable the grounded plug by using improper adapters, or in any
way modify the cord set; a serious shock or fire hazard may result
along with computer malfunctions.

- Use this 7.0R only for it's intended use as described in this manual.

- Keep children away from the 7.0R. There are moving parts, obvious
pinch points and other caution areas that can cause harm.

- Except as instructed for use of the 7.0R, keep hands away from all
moving parts.

- Keep the electrical cord away from heated surfaces and out of all
travel lanes and do not operate the 7.0R if the cord or plug is
damaged.

- Heart rate monitoring system may be inaccurate. Over exercise may
result in injury or death. If you feel faint stop exercising immediately.



- The pulse sensors are not medical devices. Various factors, including
the user's movement, may affect the accuracy of heart rate readings.
The pulse sensors are intended only as exercise aids in determining
heart rate trends in general.

- Ensure there is a minimum space on the sides of the 7.0R of two feet
for proper operation, easy access and to prevent possible injuries to
others standing or walking nearby. There should be a minimum of at
least one foot of free space at the front and rear of the 7.0R.

- Do not use any after market parts on this 7.0R, other than those
recommended by Dyaco.

- Do not attempt any servicing or adjustments other than those
described in this manual. All else must be left to trained service
personnel familiar with electro-mechanical equipment and
authorized under the laws of the country in question to carry out
maintenance and repair work.

- Installation and assembly of this product should be performed by
trained personnel only.

- Hold the handlebar for support when getting on or off the 7.0R.

- To avoid injury please observe all minimum and maximum seat
adjustment settings.

- Never drop or insert any object into any openings.

- Do not use outdoors.

- To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position then remove the
plug from the outlet.

- This 7.0R is designed for commercial use and will meet the demands
of orthopedic, sports wellness and general conditioning programs.

- Do not attempt to use your 7.0R for any purpose other than for the
purpose it is intended.

- Warning: The adjustable crank arms may become entangled in pant
legs if the pant legs are loose fitting. To avoid injury roll up the pant
legs or secure the pant legs in some other fashion.

- The flywheel in the 7.0R does not have a freewheel, but is directly
connected to the pedals. The 7.0R is equipped with auto-braking
software that will stop the flywheel when it detects the user is trying
to stop pedaling. In the unlikely event that the electronics fails, or the
Auto-brake function is disabled in the software, a spinning flywheel
can make the 7.0R difficult to stop when pedaling at higher
RPM(Revolutions per minute). There is an emergency brake lever
provided that will stop the flywheel when pressed.



Agadd A\
)L.@.A“ e\.l;_uu\ Jad Jalall 1aa (53 BJJ\}J\ Glald Yy &aex i)ﬁ\
sha A
d__lﬁ ‘;_‘1\._}‘).@51\ u.u_is.qj\ d.;.aﬁ G.AJJ:\ s;\.a.‘\t_jJ.eSj\ Oladaall u'a‘)_tﬁj\ J.L$ dals_d
JAdlgaald) Jlael i/ 5 caglaisl)
J:ISAS A\
O c,})mfa PELE) j\.@.;]\ Jaaad Jolas Yy e
Hadeasll 381
Q.}ji ‘Léﬂ,); &YJJ\ ji &_;Lm\;\ }i :tﬂ_JJ.G.S 4ndona )i é});ﬁ ubj)aﬂ\ JLA O aall e

O CJ‘JSS g ) s« A )ik ‘531..)).@.5 Hlad uaSan Jua gig ¢ siaia c.b.u sie dalyall
ol la alaia) @l 202303 Y aawl 15 3285 <3358 60 / 50 2255 <58 240 L) 90
(s _‘\EJL Qe 3 Hdla (widal 4.3*.433 B2 JST.EJ st\Si ji cd‘éy\ ‘slc anl6 Adzan 83
cual8l) (g 18 Jaad Jglad ¥ Aliadiae s Adéaa 205l 5eS 53,3000 Gasledl) Aa) )2 Jaa sl
&AI.U.L. L.,SLJ da-*-é}ﬂ‘ EIAI d,}dai d_,\.;ﬁ Y ‘403 et GY saa e\asi_u\ d}\;i Y
GJJ,} g (32 &Ya.ﬁ\ )LLAJJ }i 63),3.L-a$ 405l )eS dndial i Hag 23 1a uy cals
alkhas _gi Oleally fuesaell @ gwlall Call die

d2dal) 138 Coaay eS8 gialiall 5 Apdaal) GlaldA3u (6 g Hlead) 134 222503 Y e

éL‘..‘m_g ¢dS Hala ;\j_;i J"..@.;J\ Oweaiady | leall e \3§a.} d\.éhiﬂ\ d-" .

L Glaal ‘;é Qaawil Qi OSan s olgal) olaiay) (€ 3wl 6)51 Ghliay cdasaly SlSia)
Oleall e A8 )alta ;\j;i 95\ eI Y ¢ Hleall (.\\J$l~uy :\A.».'aj.‘d\ Olasd23) eliliulyg o

RUEREE

Q\)Lu.o 43l< dJJS} ¢AiA L) GLM‘Y\ Oe \3&&.} Lﬂgjtg).@.Sj\ Sl J\.a_);\ sz.c Lala e

Lol g Al e8I Gl i 13) dal al) Jass Y (Jasal)
olasd gl b e b gl Jlaa) 5 blin) \alha iad e

44;)\.;“ éLLJAJ\ 65 )L.@.AJ\ 6353“3 Y e
ol Nazas Gl puza s ) aSadll Glaa gy IS a2l cda) joll Juadl o

_"531._3).@.5]\ OLaall Hasas e oealal)
Aadlall ‘eUbaJ\ ;,L.aj:ai G.«\).} Gladlaia g;-.‘J:’-“’} 4@)1;3]\ e\dAﬁumJ poaaa Olealdl 1da e

Aalzll @YAl zal ) ¢daaala )

—aSlAy ‘)AI Uae Lﬁy ialyall o4 (:\JASM‘ Jdslad |

Al dauaniLll u'a_)_i“ e DA,



A8 Ha lgdw (= ‘;ﬂ\ cAaliaal) Jal 52l 353 28 Ak \3\.@.; Gwad 20l Glicans &) Hadidua

PRE WY )L.@.AJ\ ‘53 RTINS ua.uj\ Gl Haddilaea Lalall Gl jaa Jaza 3;\)5 PR 63 ‘(‘aJA;LuA“
ple JS4y QlEl) Gl jus Glalas) agaaiy dld Lhsd (o yail) al Hel ? 3ac Luwll
5231 53 clag yasl) sasd a8 AsEn pae Qlal) Gl jum Jozse 4080 e dkkai) (585 a3

Alaldl 63 QL.}T!)J:}J\ :\..mJl.A.A (e el gad celage Yl Hlgan Gyl \J! _'51.5}]\ }i Aagma 44\.‘4:}( u'a)aﬂ\ ‘5”
Jaridll Glaeaal dal o) Laila Lo L300 dan awead e JE5 Y Adluse &3 e 2813

el..qi JE‘Y\ QSJL ;JA\} CJS O ds.\ Y 2\.731\.; Adlua Aﬂ)f\ ‘5.'1__1_'\:\ &L\L.ﬁtm?\ ‘5” LA)\};.}

_4.§J$J J\..@.A“
Ali Jae laad ‘JL.@.AJ‘ Jagd (_3\}“3[\ ‘53 ’5)3}34\.‘\ Glaaladl (aAAS.uJ Y

Aellezinly Dyaco iS4 (s 53 gﬂ\
(KYY 4\5...aa la g_'q)A_) jl..@.;l\ Gjr_ Q)\:adaﬂ L,.ﬁ‘ dLAJj }i :u'l.:a...al\ ;\‘).;! d}\;ﬁ Y
GJL Qﬂ.}).ﬁ.ﬂj\ ;\.A.JAJ\} guJL:!.LAj‘ L;éL}Aj 4\.5)3 ‘;:'._.\_'1:1 lealae Lo JSJ d:\jij‘
G938 G gaes Jualls ?'«'J CJAAAJ\} cAaS0alS0L]) 405l e ST Gilaaal) &= Jwlzill
C)\.&AZ}“} ;\._\La.‘.a“ d‘..A.Ci 4.&5 633 6)“ ‘;_.Ia.Aj‘ JJ_.\“
A GJL Y Hleald) 1ia el S )3 pas (gRady
cod) g 993 Oaeawll (adls sl
Lleade 0w Joal s Aa)jall G sS) die dana pedl asiall Gaaady Gl
Aaladl elia yad iadl 13 caclial) Jasal aadY) 2ally 32V aal) sle) g oad
Lalalag Y Laua
Laas) 3 JUhaaad) Gl 13) Jlkasal) g_ﬁ‘._u d Laall Alslal) i ,<l &Jhi Sl&as a8 jodad

.&J$i iay,k g\.ﬁ Oa8ld) GJL JUaial) cagals _gi GJ:_SI Jlkaldl g.b (sx3 3
AalHoll bl gally 3 Hdlie Aliade LgaSly 3 )a Alas Gwad As)Hall gé 3 alkal) Alaal)

—alsy) edAlu.Al\ A slan e LeadS ade 4d)aall 3 Sy (a8 g3 ¢anilals G_JLSA daaa 0 B igax
c.jLSAM :\.AQLJ dﬂ.baﬁ ji ‘QL.J.BJJSSJ‘;(\ Juaial 25_;1.54 Salal L)'a)zﬁ\ illa ‘55 _R.u\jﬂ\
dalHall Galay) 403\84) e Adtaall 380 o)) 52 Qasan U\ OSaz ‘GAL:}J_)J‘ ‘55 445181500

ZEIE c.js.d 4238) y aa g3 .(lﬁﬁﬁdl\ d Gl gall dae BJQJ') A28 ya Ao s Jaaail) 2ie
Leale baual) die ddlaal) 3 S0 Galay) LeiSay



Wichtige
Sicherhelitshinweise

A Achtung
Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch dieses Gerats alle Anweisungen in diesem
Handbuch.

A Gefahr

Vor Reinigungs- und / oder Wartungsarbeiten den Stecker aus der
Steckdose ziehen, um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schocks zu
verringern.

A Warnung
Nehmen Sie an dem Gerat keine Anderungen ohne die
GCenehmigung des Herstellers vor.

- Stellen Sie das Rad auf einer ebenen Flache mit Zugang zu einer
geerdeten Steckdose mit 90 bis 240 Volt AC, 50/60 Hz, 15 Ampere auf,
um die Gefahr von Verbrennungen, Branden, Stromschlagen oder
Verletzungen von Personen zu verringern Verwenden Sie nur ein
Verlangerungskabel mit 16 AWG oder mehr und nur einem Stecker.
Das Rad sollte das einzige Gerat im Stromkreis sein. Versuchen Sie
nicht, den geerdeten Stecker mit falschen Adaptern zu deaktivieren
oder den Kabelsatz in irgendeiner Weise zu modifizieren. Zusammen
mit Fehlfunktionen des Computers kann dies zu einem schweren
Schlag oder Brand fuhren.

- Benutzen Sie dieses Gerat nur fur den vorgesehenen Zweck, wie in
diesem Handbuch beschrieben.

- Kinder von dem Rad fernhalten. Es gibt bewegliche Teile und
offensichtliche Stellen, an denen man sich einklemmen kann sowie
andere Gefahrenbereiche, die zu Verletzungen fuhren kdonnen.

- Halten Sie die Hande von allen beweglichen Teilen fern, es sei denn,
dies ist fur den Gebrauch des Gerats vorgesehen.

- Halten Sie das Elektrokabel von heif3en Flachen und allen Wegen
fern und benutzen Sie das Rad nicht, wenn das Kabel oder der
Stecker beschadigt ist.

- Niemals Gegenstande in Offnungen fallenlassen oder hineinstecken.

9



Nicht im Freien verwenden.
- Zum Ausschalten alle Kontrollen in die Ausstellung bringen und
dann den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
Dieses Gerat ist fur die gewerbliche Nutzung konzipiert und erfullt
die Anforderungen von orthopadischen, sportlichen Wellness- und
allgemeinen Konditionsprogrammen.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt fur einen anderen als den
vorgesehenen Zweck zu verwenden.
Die Pulssensoren sind keine medizinischen Gerate. Verschiedene
Faktoren, einschlief3lich die Bewegung des Benutzers, konnen die
Genauigkeit der Auslesedaten der Herzfrequenz beeintrachtigen. Die
Pulssensoren sind nur als Ubungshilfe bei der Bestimmung von
Herzfrequenztrends im Allgemeinen gedacht.
Das HerzfrequenzUberwachungssystem kann ungenau sein.
Uberanstrengung kann zu Verletzungen oder Tod fUhren. Wenn Sie
sich schwach fuhlen, horen Sie sofort mit dem Training auf.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass auf beiden Seiten des Rades ein
Mindestfreiraum von zwei Ful3 vorhanden ist, um eine
ordnungsgemafle Bedienung und einen einfachen Zugang zu
gewahrleisten und maogliche Verletzungen anderer Personen zu
vermeiden, die in der Nahe stehen oder gehen. Vor und hinter dem
Gerat sollte ein Mindestfreiraum von einem Ful3 vorhanden sein.
- Verwenden Sie bei diesem Gerat keine anderen Ersatzteile, als die
von Dyaco empfohlenen.
FUhren Sie keine anderen als in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen
Wartungen oder Anpassungen aus. Alles andere muss geschultem
Servicepersonal Uberlassen werden, das mit elektromechanischen
Geraten vertraut und nach den Gesetzen des jeweiligen Landes zur
Durchfuhrung von Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten befugt ist.
Die Installation und Montage dieses Gerats sollte nur von
geschultem Personal ausgefuhrt werden.
Beim Auf- oder Absteigen von dem Rad, halten Sie sich an den
Griffstangen fest.
Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, beachten Sie alle minimalen und
maximalen Sitzeinstellungen.
- Warnung: Die verstellbaren Pedalarme konnen sich in Hosenbeinen
verfangen, wenn die Hosenbeine locker sitzen. Um Verletzungen zu
vermeiden, krempeln Sie die Hosenbeine hoch oder sichern Sie die
Hosenbeine auf andere Weise.
Das Schwungrad des Rades hat keinen Freilauf, sondern ist direkt
mit den Pedalen verbunden. Das Rad ist mit einer Automatikbremse
ausgestattet, die das Schwungrad sofort stoppt, wenn sie bemerkt,
dass der Benutzer versucht, mit dem Treten aufzuhoren. In dem
unwahrscheinlichen Fall, dass die Elektronik ausfallt oder die
Funktion der Automatikbremse in der Software deaktiviert ist, kann
ein durchdrehendes Schwungrad das Anhalten des Rades
erschweren, wenn mit einer hoheren Drehzahl (Umdrehungen pro
Minute) getreten wird. Es ist ein Notbremshebel vorhanden, der das
Schwungrad anhalt, wenn er gedruckt wird.

10



Consignes de
Securité
mportantes

A Attention
Lire toutes les instructions de ce manuel avant utilisation.

A Danger
Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution, débranchez I'appareil de la prise
avant d'effectuer des travaux de nettoyage et/ou d'entretien.

A\ Avertissement
Ne modifiez pas cet appareil sans 'autorisation de I'autorité du fabricant.
Pour réduire les risques de brllures, d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de
blessures, installez le cycle exerciseur sur une surface plane avec un acces
a une prise de courant alternatif de 90 & 240 volts CA, 50/60 Hz, 15
amperes reliée a la terre. N'utilisez pas de rallonge électrique a moins
gu'elle ne soit de 16 AWG ou plus, avec une seule prise a lI'extremité. Le
cycle exerciseur doit étre le seul appareil du circuit électrique. N'essayez
pas de désactiver la prise mise a la terre a I'aide d'adaptateurs
inappropriés ou de modifier de quelque facon que ce soit le cordon
d'alimentation ; un choc électriqgue ou un risque d'incendie peut entrainer
un dysfonctionnement de I'ordinateur.

Utilisez cet appareil uniguement pour l'usage auquel il est desting, tel que
décrit dans ce manuel.

- Tenir les enfants éloignés du cycle exerciseur. |l y a des pieces mobiles, et
donc, des points de pincement apparents ainsi que d'autres zones
nécessitant la plus grande prudence afin d'éviter tout danger.

- Sauf indication contraire pour 'utilisation de I'appareil, tenir les mains
eloignées de toutes les pieces mobiles.

Tenir le cordon électrique a I'écart des surfaces chauffées et des voies
d'acces, et ne pas faire fonctionner le cycle exerciseur si le cordon ou la
fiche sont endommageés.

Ne jamais laisser tomber ou insérer un objet dans un orifice.

Ne pas utiliser a I'extérieur.

Pour débrancher l'appareil, mettre toutes les commandes en position
d'arrét, puis débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant.

n



Cet appareil est concu pour un usage commercial et répondra aux
exigences des programmes d'orthopédie, de bien-étre sportif et de
conditionnement général.

Ne pas utiliser le cycle exerciseur a d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il
a été concu.

Les capteurs de pouls manuels ne sont pas des dispositifs médicaux. Divers
facteurs, y compris les mouvements de l'utilisateur, peuvent affecter la
précision des mesures de la fréequence cardiague. Les capteurs de pouls ne
sont destinés qu'a faciliter I'exercice pour déterminer les tendances de |a
fréquence cardiagque en général.

Les systemes de surveillance de la fréquence cardiaque peuvent s'avérer
imprécis. Un exces d'exercice peut entrainer des blessures voire la mort. Si
VOUS Vous sentez faible, arrétez-vous immédiatement.

Veillez a prévoir un espace minimum de deux pieds de chaque coté du
cycle exerciseur pour une utilisation optimale, un acces aisé et afin d'éviter
de blesser d'autres personnes se tenant ou marchant a proximité. Il devrait
y avoir au moins un pied d'espace libre a l'avant et a 'arriere.

N'utilisez pas de pieces apres-vente sur cet appareil, autres que celles
recommandées par Dyaco.

N'essayez pas d'effectuer d'autres opérations d'entretien ou de réglage que
celles décrites dans ce manuel. Tout le reste doit étre confié a un personnel
de service qualifié et connaissant les équipements électromécaniques, et
autorisé par la législation du pays en question a effectuer des travaux
d'entretien et de réparation.

L'installation et le montage de ce produit ne doivent étre effectués que par
du personnel qualifié.

Tenez le guidon pour vous soutenir lorsque vous montez ou descendez du
tapis de course.

Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, veuillez respecter les valeurs minimales
et maximales.

Avertissement : Les bras de manivelle réglables peuvent prendre dans les
Jjambes du pantalon si celles-ci ne sont pas bien ajustées. Afin d'éviter tout
risque de blessure, enroulez les jambes du pantalon ou fixez-les d'une autre
maniere.

Le volant du cycle exerciseur n'a pas de roue libre, mais il est directement
relié aux pédales. Le cycle exerciseur est équipé d'un logiciel de freinage
automatique qui blogue le volant lorsqu'il détecte que l'utilisateur essaie
d'arréter de pédaler. Dans le cas peu probable d'un dysfonctionnement
électronique ou d'une désactivation de la fonction de freinage automatique
dans le logiciel, un volant tournant peut rendre le cycle exerciseur difficile a
arréter si l'on pédale a un régime plus élevé (tours par minute). Un levier de
frein d'urgence permet de bloquer le volant en appuyant dessus.

12



Belangrijke
veilligheids

INstructies

A\ Let op
Lees alle instructies in deze handleiding voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt.

A\ Gevaar

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u reinigings- en / of
servicewerkzaamheden uitvoert om het risico op elektrische schokken te
verminderen.

A Waarschuwing

- Wijzig deze apparatuur niet zonder toestemming van de fabrikant.

- Installeer de fiets op een vlakke ondergrond met toegang tot een
geaard stopcontact van 90 tot 240 volt wisselstroom, 50/60 Hz, 15
ampeére om het risico op brandwonden, brand, elektrische schokken of
persoonlijk letsel te verminderen. Gebruik geen verlengsnoer tenzij deze
1.5 mm (16awg) of zwaarder is, met slechts één stekker aan het uiteinde.
De fiets moet het enige apparaat in het elektrisch circuit zijn. Probeer de
geaarde stekker niet uit te schakelen met behulp van onjuiste adapters
of wijzig op geen enkele manier de kabelset; een ernstige schok of brand
kan het gevolg zijn, samen met computerstoringen.

- Gebruik dit apparaat alleen voor het beoogde gebruik, zoals beschreven
in deze handleiding.

- Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de fiets. Er zijn bewegende delen,
duidelijke knelpunten en andere waarschuwingsgebieden die schade
kunnen veroorzaken.

- Houd de handen uit de buurt van alle bewegende delen, behalve zoals
aangegeven voor het gebruik van het apparaat.

Houd het elektrische snoer uit de buurt van verwarmde opperviakken
en uit de buurt van alle circulatiestroken en gebruik de fiets niet als het
snoer of de stekker beschadigd is.

- Laat nooit iets in een opening vallen en steek hierin geen voorwerpen.

- Niet buitenshuis gebruiken.

- Om het apparaat los te koppelen, draait u alle bedieningselementen
naar de uit-stand en haalt u vervolgens de stekker uit het stopcontact.

13



Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor commercieel gebruik en voldoet aan de
eisen van orthopedische, sportieve en algemene conditieprogramma’s.
Probeer uw fiets niet voor een ander doel te gebruiken dan .waarvoor
deze is bedoeld.

De pulssensoren zijn geen medische apparaten. Verschillende factoren,
waaronder de beweging van de gebruiker, kunnen de nauwkeurigheid
van de hartslagmetingen beinvioeden. De pulssensoren zijn alleen
bedoeld als hulpmiddel bij het bepalen van hartslagtrends in het
algemeen.

Hartslagbewakingssystemen kunnen onnauwkeurig zijn. Overmatig
trainen kan leiden tot letsel of de dood. Stop onmiddellijk met trainen als
u zich zwak voelt.

- Zorg voor een minimale ruimte aan de zijkanten van de fiets van zestig
centimeter om een goede bediening en gemakkelijke toegang mogelijk
te maken en om mogelijk letsel aan anderen die in de buurt staan of
lopen te voorkomen. Er moet minimaal 30 centimeter vrije ruimte zijn
aan de voor- en achterkant van het apparaat.

- Gebruik geen aftermarket-onderdelen op dit apparaat, andere welke
worden aanbevolen door Dyaco.

- Voer geen onderhoud uit of breng geen aanpassingen aan die niet in
deze handleiding worden beschreven. Al het overige moet worden
overgelaten aan opgeleid onderhoudspersoneel dat vertrouwd is met
elektromechanische apparatuur en volgens de wetgeving van het
betreffende land bevoegd is om onderhouds- en
reparatiewerkzaamheden uit te voeren.

Installatie en montage van dit product dienen uitsluitend te worden
uitgevoerd door hiervoor opgeleid personeel.

Houd het stuur vast als steun bij het op- en afstappen.

Houd u aan alle minimale en maximale zadelverstelinstellingen om
letsel te voorkomen.

- Waarschuwing: De verstelbare krukarmen kunnen verstrikt raken in de
broekspijpen als deze los zitten. Rol de broekspijpen op of bindt de
broekspijpen op een andere manier vast om letsel te voorkomen.

Het vliegwiel in de fiets heeft geen vrijloop, maar is direct verbonden met
de pedalen. De fiets is uitgerust met auto-remmen-software die het
vliegwiel stopt wanneer het detecteert dat de gebruiker probeert te
stoppen met trappen. In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat de elektronica
uitvalt of de auto-remfunctie in de software is uitgeschakeld, kan een
ronddraaiend vliegwiel het moeilijk maken om de fiets te stoppen bij het
trappen met een hoger toerental (omwentelingen per minuut). Er is een
noodremhendel aanwezig die het vliegwiel zal stoppen wanneer deze

wordt ingedrukt. ”



Mportant

electrical
iINformation

A

Warning
Never remove any cover without first disconnecting AC power. If
voltage varies by 10% or more outside the specified range (90 to
240V), the performance of your 7.0R may be affected. Such
conditions are not covered under your warranty. If you suspect the
voltage is low, contact your local power company or a licensed
electrician for proper testing.

- Never expose this 7.0R to rain or moisture. This product is not

designed for use outdoors, near a pool or spa, or in any other high
humidity environment.

- The 7.0R is not protected against the ingress of water or particulate

matter.

- The 7.0R is not suitable for use in an oxygen rich environment.

- If not stated otherwise Dyaco 7.0R are designed for operation in

normal climatic surroundings (IEC 60601-1):

- Temperature: +10° ... + 36° C

- Relative humidity: 30 ... 90 % (non condensing)

- Air pressure: 700 ... 1060 mbar

- Maximum operating altitude: approx. 10,000 feet (3000m), with
out pressurization

- Transport and store the 7.0R at a temperature of — 20° ...
+50° C.

15



G

rounding instructions

- This product must be grounded. In the unlikely event that the 7.0R’s

A

electrical system should malfunction or breakdown grounding
provides a path of the least resistance for electric current, reducing
the risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cord having
an equipment-grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an
appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded in
accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

Danger
Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can
result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or
serviceman if you are in doubt whether the product is properly
grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the product if it will
not fit the outlet; have a proper outlet installed by a qualified
electrician.



agadl OIS 13) Y T Sal,eSI) Ll Gusie Jumd 50 Agkae | f A1) Lallae Caing @
Ol (i 24040 90) 2aand) Blbill z LA JAST 51 9410 Llades Calady 5la eS])
od SSE 1Y) YAl @i Jis Glaaal) Judia ¥ @D e el 28 da) ol elal
) ;\J;}J UAAJ.A gj\._j‘).@s LS"B )i 4..\];.;\1\ c.\._.a‘).@.SJ\ 3‘5).&_.\ d...a:au ‘J.@;J\ ual.sa.\\
Awddad) @l Hlaay)

e\)ASu)\J phaaa jaf GS.’MJ\ [RY ,&.ULJM }i JLAM G.::_La“ (RY S-S P x| l5lkha Qiald e
Jeedd Oligs ) 8 Vs gana S5 sl daliw alea Hlsan Vs dpa Hlad) Shlial) i
GAadlad) 4y sk L

Ji celall sa i)l e dseaae Guwal RaAJ.A;J\ ialyall e

alaall Gilagaall

il @lasald L;é e\aAﬂ.uvd Aoaslia Guwal 440 gazd) Al jall e

LOsamSY L
L5'°‘ Jw2ll dasiaas Dyaco B)’.@.;i ola FERR P JS..JTJ ej \JJ} [

Gla o - (1-60601 |EC) 3alizall :\.aSLJAJ\ QJJL“
dasie Ra 3 36 4 ... Aasia A2 210 + 13yl
Laall o (G384 jae) el % 90 ... 30 Al dgsk 1 -
Dl GHe 1060 ... 700 5]
a3l (500 ((33000) #28 10,000 A sa ;Jaraiall glas )Y LaadY) aall -
waola bhial
50+ ... zxﬁj.‘i.o 2\.;)3 20 — 5l )a 2\.;)& e 4dy )AL g :)L.Q.AM Jaa JSEL XN -
4350a a0



caglal) @laglas

sl eSY allaal) i alia Jhe 5 JIA) (mjadd) Alls b ziial) (g Hls aad
u'a)zﬂ\ )LA O= Jlas laa c‘;_‘ak_)).@.SJ\ )LT!SM iA}\ﬁA dﬁ\ \SLMA u'a,;)iﬂ\ BEEY ci;\).)ﬂ
a3l Jasa 43 Caag _u'aﬂji.ﬁ B\Ji} oliy 39 5a JalSs Heaa Gﬁj.d\ Jaa 403l HeS dadaal

sl 5 5 se,d) ALS aa 383y Ly zaaaa JSEs Jas ga s e o3l eSSl dalay
Agladd)

Lba

4adaal UAJ:.JM Gj;‘ Glazald u'aa‘)iﬂ d.a.a".éj cJAmJ‘ B d,g.;.a‘j:\“ Lé.l“j.l ui US.A.\
8 O olhld culia JSUEy g )l pidel) Jaea sd o8 i3 @3S 13) 435l 4eS
u.n_.alﬂ\ dﬁﬂa:‘ dj\.;ﬁ Y 4ia éﬁ;ﬂ\ diMwl) Q\_)L)EA‘}H ;\J;Z}I A Hw ‘;SL,\J.@S

ddia k._ieS):I dAjA ‘"5_;1\..3).@5 ‘;ié U= &_IJL\} ¢ daiall L;I.UAL_.I.A us_l (aj \J! G:’:’A“ &= éﬁ)ﬁj\

L awlia

18



Wichtige
elektrische
HINnwelse

A

Warnung
Entfernen Sie nie eine Abdeckung ohne vorher den Stecker aus der
Steckdose zu ziehen. Wenn die Wechselspannung um 10% oder
mehr aulBerhalb des angegebenen Bereichs (90 bis 240 V) variiert,
kann dies die Leistung Ihres Rades beeintrachtigen. Solche
Bedingungen werden nicht von Ihrer Garantie abgedeckt. Wenn Sie
vermuten, dass die Spannung niedrig ist, kontaktieren Sie Ihr
ortliches Stromversorgungsunternehmen oder einen lizenzierten
Elektriker fUr eine ordnungsgemafe Prufung.

- Setzen Sie dieses Rad niemals Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Dieses

Produkt ist nicht zur Verwendung im Freien, in der Nahe eines Pools
oder Spas oder in einer anderen Umgebung mit hoher
Luftfeuchtigkeit konzipiert.

- Das Upright-Rad ist nicht gegen das Eindringen von Wasser oder

bestimmten Stoffen geschutzt.

- Das Upright-Rad ist nicht fur den Gebrauch in einer

sauerstoffreichen Umgebung geeignet.

- Wenn nichts anderes angegeben ist, sind die Gerate von Dyaco fur

einen Betrieb in normalen klimatischen Umgebungen (IEC 60601-1)

bei

- Temperaturen von +10° bis +36° C konzipiert

- Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 30 ... 90 % (nicht kondensierend)

- Luftdruck: 700 ... 1060 mbar

- Maximale Betriebshdhe ca. 3000 m (10.000 Fuf3) ohne
Druckbeaufschlagung

- Transport und Lagerung der Gerate bei Temperaturen von -20° ...
+50° C.



Erdungsanweisungen
- Dieses Produkt muss geerdet werden. In dem unwahrscheinlichen

A

Fall, dass an dem Elektrosystem des Rades Fehlfunktionen oder eine
Unterbrechung der Erdung auftreten, besteht die Gefahr eines
Stromschlags. Dieses Produkt ist mit einem Kabel mit
Erdungsstecker ausgestattet. Der Stecker muss in eine geeignete
Steckdose gesteckt werden, die ordnungsgemaf, in
Ubereinstimmung mit allen ortlichen Vorschriften und
Verordnungen eingebaut und geerdet ist.

Gefahr

Ein unsachgemal3er Anschluss des Erdungsleiters des Gerats kann
ZU einem Stromschlag fuhren. Wenn Sie Zweifel an der
ordnungsgemalen Erdung Ihres Produktes haben, lassen Sie es von
einem qualifizierten Elektriker oder Servicetechniker Uberprufen.
Andern Sie den mit dem Produkt gelieferten Stecker nicht, wenn er
nicht in die Steckdose passt. Lassen Sie eine geeignete Steckdose
von einem qualifizierten Elektriker einbauen.

20



Cconsignes
Renseignements
Mmportants en
Matiere
d'électricité

A\ Avertissement
N'enlevez jamais le couvercle sans avoir préalablement débranché

I'alimentation secteur en CA. Si la tension varie de dix pour cent (10 %)
ou plus (90 a 240 V), les performances de votre cycle exerciseur
risquent d'étre affectées. De telles conditions ne sont pas couvertes
par la garantie. Si vous pensez que la tension est trop basse,
contactez votre fournisseur local d'électricité ou un électricien
qualifié pour tester le courant électrique.
Ne jamais exposer ce produit a la pluie ou a 'numidité. Ce produit
n'est pas concu pour étre utilisé a I'extérieur, pres d'une piscine ou
d'un spa, ni dans aucun autre environnement particulierement
humide
Le tapis de course n'est pas protégé contre les infiltrations d'eau ou
I'numiditée.
Le cycle exerciseur ne convient pas a une utilisation dans un
environnement riche en oxygene.

- Saufindication contraire, les appareils Dyaco sont congus pour
fonctionner dans un environnement au climat normal (CElI 60601-1) :

Température : +10°.. + 36 °C

Humidité relative : 30... 90 % (sans condensation)

Pression atmosphérique : 700... 1 060 mbar

Altitude maximale de fonctionnement : environ 3000 m (10 000
pieds), avec mise en pression de sortie.

Transporter et stocker les appareils a une température de - 20°... +
50 °C.

21



Renseignements concernant la mise a la terre

- Ce produit doit étre mis a la terre. Dans le cas peu probable ou le
systeme électrique du cycle exerciseur ne fonctionnerait pas
correctement ou que la mise a la terre serait interrompue, le courant
électrique serait moins résistant, ce qui réduirait le risque de choc
électrique. Ce produit est equipé d'un cordon d'alimentation muni
d'une fiche a contact de mise a la terre. La fiche doit étre branchée
dans une prise de courant appropriée installée convenablement et
mise a la terre conformément aux codes et aux reglements locaux.

A Danger
Un branchement incorrect du conducteur de mise a la terre de
l'appareil peut entrainer un risque d'électrocution. En cas de doute
sur la mise a la terre de l'appareil, consultez un électricien ou un
dépanneur qualifié. Ne modifiez pas la fiche fournie avec l'appareil si
elle ne s'adapte pas a la prise ; faites installer une prise appropriée par
un électricien qualifié.

22



Belangrijke
iNformatie
oetreffende
elektricitelt

A Waarschuwing

- Verwijder nooit een afdekking zonder eerst de netvoeding los te
koppelen. Als de spanning met 10% of meer buiten het opgegeven
bereik (90 tot 240 V) varieert, kunnen de prestaties van uw fiets
worden beinvlioed. Dergelijke omstandigheden vallen niet onder de
garantie. Als u vermoedt dat de spanning laag is, neem dan contact
op Mmet uw plaatselijke energiebedrijf of een erkende elektricien voor
een test op correcte wijze.

- Stel deze fiets nooit bloot aan regen of vocht. Dit product is niet
ontworpen voor gebruik buitenshuis, in de buurt van een zwembad
of spa, of in een andere, zeer vochtige omgeving.

- De staande fiets is niet beschermd tegen binnendringen van water of
deeltjes.

- De staande fiets is niet geschikt voor gebruik in een zuurstofrijke
omgeving.

- Tenzij anders vermeld, zijn Dyaco-apparaten ontworpen voor gebruik
onder normale klimatologische omstandigheden (IEC 60601-1):

Temperatuur: +10° ... +36°C

relatieve luchtvochtigheid: 30 ... 90% (niet condenserend)

Luchtdruk: 700 ... 1060 mbar

Maximale bedrijfshoogte: ca. 3000 m (10.000 voet), zonder extra

druk
Transporteer en sla de apparaten op bij een temperatuur van - 20
°.+50°C

23



Aardingsinstructies
Dit product moet geaard worden. In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat

het elektrische systeem van de fiets defect raakt of een storing
optreedt, biedt aarding een weg van de minste weerstand voor
elektrische stroom, waardoor het risico op elektrische schokken
wordt verminderd. Dit product is uitgerust met een snoer met een
aardestekker. De stekker moet worden aangesloten op een geschikt
stopcontact dat op de juiste wijze is geinstalleerd en geaard in
overeenstemming met alle lokale voorschriften en verordeningen.

A Gevaar
Een onjuiste aansluiting van de aardgeleider van de apparatuur kan

leiden tot een elektrische schok. Neem contact op met een
gekwalificeerde elektricien of onderhoudsmonteur, indien u twijfelt
of het product correct is geaard. Wijzig de bij het product geleverde
stekker niet als deze niet in het stopcontact past; laat een geschikt
stopcontact installeren door een gekwalificeerde elektricien.

24



ImMportant
operation
INstructions

Never use your 7.0R during an electrical storm. Surges may occur in
your facility power supply that could damage the 7.0R's components.

- All users should have medical clearance before starting any rigorous
exercise program. This is especially important for persons with a
history of heart disease or other high risk factors.

- The user should adjust the seat to a position that is comfortable
during exercise. The console has a program in the setup menu that
can aid in setting the correct seat position.

- Start at a safe exercise level. Do not allow the user to be over
exerted. Symptoms to watch for, but not limited to, are: shortness of
breath or difficulty in breathing, pain or discomfort, feeling faint.
Make sure the user warms up and cools down properly to avoid over
taxing the cardio vascular system. Allow three to five minutes of
warm up and cool down during each exercise session.

- 7.0R should not be used for patients with severe osteoporosis,
non-union fractures, debilitating dizziness, or poor safety
awareness/cognition. Do not use for patients weighing greater than
200kgs (bariatric). Do not use for patients with acute conditions such
as pulmonary embolus, thrombus, acute MI, acute fractures, or BP
over 180/110 Hg.

25



Cala

u\l\.u))
L. :..~S\
Fagall

b @l ek Goad a8 4l )eS ddaale (LTI @ial jy a0asus Y

K;\JJ“ S RIPLA &_'QJETJ ui OSaa laa ‘Lﬂjﬁté! dﬂ\JA 63 GSLg).@.SJ\ JLT!SJ\ Jdaaa
LaiSa o ylal GAL':J_} Lgi ey Jad 6_3}: Ca)mﬁ szr' dial ol (seA A Joaas U\ Qa0

ST QAN [l jaY ol agaad 023 (alad¥) Ala 3 13g) daalall dea V) Jhadi
.‘1.9.3;3)4:1\ 3)}L$J\ dA‘}Q O la e
Baa 5 (g saad Lo otkedll JMA TR Rad s ‘sl.c. d23al) Jaaia eJAS.&uAJ\ sz"-' (eR23

axdall pam s 33323 b odslag ol 0Say dlas Y AailE L8 mali s Gle aSas))
_Egamj\

Qag A Al et e Aala A dawad) Aleals =l el Sia Aie (o yweid) Tag
aad 3 Gal eVl e Azl I olgals mawd ¥y el 635 Oz =31 1aa)

) IV T esiad) A gmaa 5l edisd) Baam :aaad) Y QUL Jaaw e clgad) oluaay)

slae Yl el o zle 33V
wlall algal) aadl Zidaa JSEa 4503l glaay) o lads eJAS.u.aJ\ (‘\):’M (= 2l

A 3318 Guad ) GME e 75l 533 5,380 Aiagall g elaaYly a il s Ay saal) Ao Y
020\l Al JS
sl ) Bl alaedl Ailia (e ¢ silay ) (aa jall Jalil) sale Y R7.0 33811 dal all aladial sy Y
200 oo peis 2 Ol (ompall w23 Y Al oY)/ o sl Conaa ol ASgall A3 pall ) ApE) e
eliia) ol ddalall ol 4y 65 50 daall e sala VA e ¢ silay Al (oaa pall dandins ¥ (Aiand) 230e) aaS
(353 110/180 B8 pl Jaia i 3alall ) 5l ) Aal) Qi) dliace

26



Wichtige
Bedienungsanwel
sungen

- Benutzen Sie Ihr Rad nie wahrend eines Gewitters. In Ihrem
Anlagennetzteil kdnnen Uberspannungen auftreten, die die
Radkomponenten beschadigen konnen.

- Alle Benutzer sollten eine arztliche Genehmigung haben, bevor sie mit
einem strengen Trainingsprogramm beginnen. Dies ist besonders wichtig
fur Personen mit einer Vorerkrankung des Herzens oder anderen hohen
Risikofaktoren.

- Der Benutzer sollte den Sitz so einstellen, dass er wahrend des Trainings
angenehm ist. Die Konsole verfugt in dem Einstellungsmenu Uber ein
Programm, das bei der Einstellung der korrekten Sitzposition helfen kann.

- Beginnen Sie mit einer sicheren Ubungsstufe. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich
der Benutzer nicht Uberanstrengt. Symptome, auf die geachtet werden
sollten, sind unter anderem Kurzatmigkeit oder Atemschwierigkeiten,
Schmerzen oder Unwohlsein, Schwachegefuhle.

- Achten Sie darauf, dass sich der Benutzer vernunftig aufwarmt und
abkUhlt, um eine Uberbelastung des Herz-Kreislauf-Systems zu
vermeiden. Eine Aufwarm- und AbkUhlphase von drei bis funf Minuten
sollten bei jedem Training eingehalten werden.

- 7.0R Rehabilitations-Liegerader sollten nicht bei Patienten mit schwerer
Osteoporose, nicht gelenkigen Frakturen, lahmendem Schwindel oder
mangelndem Sicherheitsbewusstsein/ schlechter Wahrnehmung
verwendet werden. Nicht fur Patienten mit einem Gewicht von mehr als
200 kg (Adipositas) verwenden. Nicht bei Patienten mit akuten Zustanden
wie Lungenembolie, Thrombus, akutem MI, akuten Frakturen oder
Blutdruck Uber 180/110 Hg anwenden.

27



Cconsignes

d'utilisation
Importantes

N'utilisez JAMAIS ce cycle exerciseur pendant un orage. Des surtensions
peuvent survenir dans l'alimentation électrique de votre installation et
pourraient endommager les composants du cycle.

- Tous les utilisateurs doivent obtenir une autorisation méedicale avant
d'entreprendre tout programme d’'exercice. Cette remarque revét une
importance particuliere pour les personnes présentant des antécédents
de maladie cardiaque ou d'autres facteurs de risque élevé.

L'utilisateur doit régler le siege dans une position confortable pendant
I'exercice. La console dispose d'un programme dans le menu Réglages
qui peut vous aider a régler correctement la position du siege.

- Commencez a utiliser I'appareil a un niveau d'exercice sans danger.
L'utilisateur ne doit en aucun cas étre surmené. Les symptéomes a
surveiller, sans toutefois s'y limiter, sont : I'essoufflement ou des difficultés
respiratoires, une douleur ou un certain inconfort, une sensation de
faiblesse.

L'utilisateur doit s'étre échauffé, de méme gu'il devra récupérer
adéguatement pour éviter de déstabiliser le systeme cardio-vasculaire.
Prévoyez de trois a cing minutes d'échauffement et de récupération a
chaque séance d'exercice.

Le vélo semi-allongé de rééducation 7.0R ne doit pas étre utilisé chez les
patients souffrant d'ostéoporose sévere, de fractures non consolidées,
d'étourdissements débilitants ou d'une mauvaise
sensibilisation/connaissance en matiére de sécurité. Ne pas utiliser chez
les patients pesant plus de 200 kg (bariatrique). Ne pas utiliser chez les
patients souffrant d'affections aigués telles que embolie pulmonaire,
thrombus, infarctus du myocarde aigu, fractures aigués ou tension
artérielle supérieure a 180/110 Hg.

28



Belangrijke

~

oedieningsinstructies

- Gebruik uw fiets nooit tijJdens onweer. Pieken kunnen optreden in de
stroomvoorziening, die de fietsonderdelen kunnen beschadigen.

- Alle gebruikers moeten over medische toestemming beschikken
voordat ze aan een streng trainingsprogramma beginnen. Dit is
vooral belangrijk voor personen met een voorgeschiedenis van
hartaandoeningen of andere hoge risicofactoren.

- De gebruiker moet het zadel zo instellen dat deze comfortabel is
tijdens het trainen. De console heeft een programma in het
setup-menu dat kan helpen bij het instellen van de juiste zitpositie
Begin op een veilig trainingsniveau. Laat de gebruiker niet te
vermoeid raken. Symptomen om op te letten, zonder zich hiertoe te
beperken, zijn: kortademigheid of ademhalingsproblemen, pijn of
ongemak, zich zwak voelen.

- Zorg ervoor dat de gebruiker een goede warming-up of
cooling-down respecteert om te voorkomen dat het cardiovasculaire
systeem te zwaar wordt belast. Zorg gedurende drie tot vijf minuten
VOor een warming-up en cooling-down tijdens elke trainingssessie.

- 7.0R revalidatie recumbent bike mag niet worden gebruikt voor
patiénten met ernstige osteoporose, non union fractuur, slopende
duizeligheid, of slechte veiligheidsbewustzijn / cognitie op gebied
van veiligheid. Niet gebruiken bij patieénten die meer dan 200 kg
wegen (bariatrisch). Niet gebruiken bij patiénten met acute
aandoeningen zoals longembolie, thrombus, acute MI, acute
fracturen of bloeddruk hoger dan 180/110 Hg.

29



Application
specification

Medical purpose

- Patient warm-up before a physical therapy session.

- Have the patient walk to improve ambulation and range of motion
after knee/hip/ankle surgery or neurological conditions.

- Allow patients to perform cardiovascular exercise.

- Used for open kinetic chain exercise only, patient is not restrained or
connected to the 7.0R.

- 7.0Ris a device intended to be used to redevelop muscles or restore

motion to joints.

Intended patient population
- Male and Female Adults. Children at the discretion of a Qualified

Physical Therapist and or parental consent.

- Maximal patient’s weight is 200kg.

- Patient must be ambulatory.

- Patient should have medical clearance before starting any rigorous
exercise program. This is especially important for person with a
history of heart disease or other high risk factors.

Intended part of the body or type of tissue applied to or

interacted with:
- Contact site: hands, feet, and trunk
- Condition: should not have any trauma

30



Intended conditions of use
- Environment including hygienic requirements
- General: intended for indoors use. This product is not designed

for use outdoors, near a pool or spa, or in any other high humidity
environment.
- Conditions of visibility:
® Ambient luminance: standard ambient room lighting is
sufficient.
@ Viewing distance:Tm
® Viewing angle: 120°
- Physical
® Temperature range: 10°C ~ 36°C
@ Relative humidity range: 30% R.H. ~ 90% R.H., non condensing
- Hygienic requirements: there is no particular restriction on
nygienic requirements.
- Frequency of use
- Dependent on therapist's plan.
-+ Location
- Intended for hospital use, clinic use, home use and research in
academic institutions.
- Mobility
- The product is intended to be fixed.

3]



Operating
orinciple

The patient pushes the pedals with their feet. The operator can increase
the workload using the Up and Down Key on the console.

When the workload change is requested, an electromagnet is
energized at field strengths relative to the workload requested. The
magnetic field generated by the coil is induced into a flywheel creating
eddy currents to flow in the flywheel. The eddy currents then create an
opposing magnetic field to the electromagnetic field creating more or
less resistance at the pedal, determined by workload setting by the
operator.

Significant
ohysical
characteristics

Please refer to Features of 7.0R manual.

32



Significant
oerformance
characteristic

Please refer to “Unique uses for the 7.0R" in Operating
the 7.0R.



Nntended
Jser profile

Intended operator

- There is no particular restriction on age, gender, height, weight,
ability and culture.

- Education: University or above

- Knowledge: The operator should read the User's Manual before use.

- Discipline: The operator should receive training from the
manufacturer before use.

- Experience: The operator must have experience in physical therapy.

- Background: The operator must be a major in physical therapy.

- Professional competence: The operator should have the physical
therapist license.

Intended installer

- There is no particular restriction on age, gender, height, weight,
ability and culture.,

- Education: High School or above

- Knowledge: The installer shall be able to manipulate this product
properly.

- Discipline: The installer shall be given a specific training by
mMmanufacturer.

- Experience: The installer must have experience in product assembly
and disassembly.

- Background: The installer must be electro-mechanically trained.

- Professional competence: Normal vision ability required.

34



Operating
the 7.0R

The 7.0R is intended to be used in aiding in the physical rehabilitation
process for patients with orthopedic and neurological problems. Also
used in sports medicine, wellness and general conditioning programs.

Typlcal applications for this type of product are
Patient warm up before physical therapy session.

- Have the patient pedal to improve range of motion after
knee/hip/ankle surgery.

- Allow patients to perform cardiovascular exercise

Unique uses for the 7.0R

- Adjustable crank allows patients to pedal in smaller range of knee
motion, from 15 degrees to full range.

- Symmetry program measures distance between left and right step
lengths. Graphical Bio-feedback display motivates patients to
mMaintain even step symmetry between left and right legs.

Other features of the 7.0R

- Work range up to 750 watts (60 RPM) when level settings are at 15
watts per level (see Setup under Console section for Level settings).

- Indexed seat positioning accommodates users from 147 cm to 200
cm (4'10"to 6 7").

- Heart Rate monitoring using the optional heart rate chest-strap.

Heart rate measurements are not for medical use

The heart rate function on this product is not a medical device and
should not be relied on when accurate readings are necessary. Some
people, including those in a cardiac rehab program, may benefit from
using an alternate heart rate monitoring system like a chest or wrist
strap. Various factors, including movement of the user, may affect the
accuracy of your heart rate reading. The heart rate reading is intended
only as an exercise aid for measuring heart rate trends in general.

35



—egtures

7.0R

Parts and adjustments

1. Electronic console

2. Manual mechanical brake
3. Pedal adjustment

4. A.C. Power input

5. Seat swivel adjustment

6. Hand pulse sensors

7. Seat back angle adjustment
8. Leveling glide

9. Seat angle adjustment

Optional parts (not shown)
2.1 Neurological pedal set

36



The 7.0R is an easy product to set up and use, from the adjustments to
the intuitive interface. This section explains how to set up, adjust and
operate your 7.0R.

Leveling the 7.0R

Once the 7.0R is assembled, and placed on a flat level floor, it may be
necessary to adjust the leveling glides on the bottom of the 7.0R to
ensure proper stability of the 7.0R. Use a 1/2" wrench to loosen the top
nut of the leveler. Adjust the levelers by hand as necessary to remove
any wobble in the 7.0R. Then tighten the top nut against the bottom of
the stabilizer tube. Make sure the bottom nut remains cinched against
the leveling foot.

Connecting to A.C. power

The 7.0R has a built-in universal power supply. You can plug the 7.0R
into any A.C. power source from 90 to 240 volts, 50 to 60 Hz. The A.C.
input is located in the front of the 7.0R. The input module has an input
connector for the line cord, a power switch and a 5 amp fuse. Turn the
power switch to off when the 7.0R is not in use.

Adjusting the seat fore/aft position

Squeeze the brake handle located on the left side handle bar. Move the
seat slightly until the seat lock clicks in place. There is a numbered scale
located on the aluminum seat slide tube for repeatable settings. Seat
position is indicated by the front of the seat carriage lining up with the
number on the scale.

Adjusting the seat back angle

The seat back angle can be adjusted for comfort, but also may be
adjusted to change the hip angle for patients. To adjust the seat back
angle, squeeze the brake handle located on the left side handle bar and
move the seat back to the desired position. There is a numbered scale
located just below the seat back cushion for repeatable settings.

37



Rotating the swivel seat

Lift the handle behind the seat to disengage the latch. Rotate the seat
to the desired position; lower the handle when approaching position to
activate latch. The seat will latch into place every 45 degrees.

Pedal adjustment

Loosen the knob on the adjustable crank and pull up to disengage the
pin. Slide the pedal up or down the crank arm to the desired setting
then tighten the knob. There is a numbered scale for repeatability and
a program in the Set Up function of the console that can assist in
setting up the pedal position to accommodate various patient knee
angles.

Warning: Avoid wearing pants with loose fitting legs as they may get
caught on the crank arm while pedaling.

Auto-braking feature

The 7.0R has built-in sensing technology and software that will
automatically stop the flywheel when it senses the user is attempting
to stop pedaling. This Auto-braking software can be disabled during
program set up before beginning a session. The Auto-Brake is set to off
for the Symmetry and VO2 programs and can be turned on during
program set up.

Manual mechanical brake lever function

The brake's flywheel is also equipped with a manual mechanical brake
that can be activated to stop the flywheel by pressing down on the
lever.

38



Operation

of your
new /.0R

7.0R Electronic console
RPM scale for
®
@ Change graphic display isokinetics only

@ Program keys

@ Dot matrix
display

Heart rate % profile
50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 %

@ Program keys

Programs

@ Message window

Function keys

@ Change data display

Power on

When initially powered on the console, it will perform an internal
self-test. During this time all the lights will turn on for a short time. The
dot matrix display will then show a software version (i.e. VER 1.0) and
the message window will display an odometer reading. The odometer
reading displays how many hours the 7.0R has been used and how
many virtual miles the 7.0R has been ridden. The display will look like
this: ODO 123 M1 123 HRS.

39



The odometer will remain displayed for only a few seconds then the
console will go to the start up display, also known as Idle Mode. The
message window will be scrolling the start up message. You may now
begin to use the 7.0R.

The console will automatically power down after 20 minutes of
inactivity. Press any key to wake the console up again. Always turn off
the main power switch when the 7.0R is not in use.

Console operation

Set up

The Set Up key function will allow you to enter patient data, set seat
and pedal adjustments for various knee ranges of motion and
customize the settings of the 7.0R. When the Set Up key is pressed the
first option in the menu appears. Use the up/down arrows to scroll
through the menu and press the enter key to select an option.

Set up menu
- Patient data
Age :used in VO2 and heart rate programs.
Gender : used in VO2 program.
Weight : used in METS and Calorie calculations and VO2 program.
Height : used in the Symmetry program.
- Seat position
- User may input desired knee flexion angles (6 options) and the

software will calculate the seat's vertical position and pedal
position settings.

- This feature is intended to aid in patient set up but may not be the
final settings as patient’s body symmetry may vary slightly.

- This program uses the height from the Patient Data settings for
limb length. The seat Fore/Aft position is assumed to be in the
center of the adjustment range.

40



The six knee angle options are
- R Min (Right leg minimum flexion)
L Min (Left leg minimum flexion)

- R Max (Right leg maximum flexion)
L Max (Left leg maximum flexion)

- R Max (Right leg maximum flexion)
L Min (Left leg minimum flexion)

- R Min (Right leg minimum flexion)
L Max (Left leg maximum flexion)

- R Max (Right leg maximum flexion)

R Min (Right leg minimum flexion)

- L Max (Left leg maximum flexion)
L Min (Left leg minimum flexion)
- Watts per row

- Adjusts the scale of the dot matrix when power (watts) is displayed.
The default setting is 10 watts per row. The default of 10 watts per
row means the full display (all 10 rows lit) equal 100 watts.

- The setting can be adjusted from 10 to 100 watts per row of lights
on the graph.

- Level Scale

- Set the amount of change in the level adjustment of workload
(resistance at the pedals) each time the arrow keys are pressed.

- This feature allows you to have very fine increments of resistance
for physically challenged patients or set very high resistance levels
for sports training. The default setting is; Fine, 5 watts per level. The
three options are:

@ Fine — 5 watts per level (at 60 RPM)
@ Medium - 10 watts per level (at 60 RPM)
(® Coarse - 15 watts per level (at 60 RPM)

41



Quick start

This is the quickest way to start an exercise session. After the console
powers up you just press the Start key to begin; this will initiate the
Quick start mode. In Quick start, the Time will count up from zero, all
workout data will start to accrue and the workload may be adjusted
manually by pressing the Up or Down key. The dot matrix will display a
workload level at the lowest resistance. As you increase the workload,
more rows will light indicating a harder workout. The 7.0R will get
harder to pedal as the rows increase.

The dot matrix has 24 columns of lights and each column represents 1
minute in the Quick start program (time per column can be modified
in other programs). At the end of the 24th column (or 24 minutes of
work) the display will wrap around and restart at the first column again.
There are 50 levels of resistance displayed in 10 rows of LED lights. The
amount of workload for each level can be modified in the Set up menu.

Basic information

The Dot Matrix Display is used for displaying graphic feedback and has
three basic displays for most programs, except for Isokinetic and
Symmetry programs which are described later. When you begin a
program, the dot matrix will display a workload profile (constant
resistance). To the left of the dot matrix there is a key labeled display.
Pressing this key will switch the display to show a Power graph (watt
profile) and then a track. When both LEDs under the key are blinking,
the graph will scan through the three displays.

The Message Window is the main display for programming instructions
and relevant measurements during a program. The measurement data
shown varies depending on the program. Measurements include: Time
and Segment time, RPM, Pulse, Work level, Watts and Average watts
(left and right leg), METS, Calories and Symmetry.

42



Below the Dot matrix display is a Heart Icon and a Bar Graph. Simply
grasping the hand pulse sensors, or wearing a heart rate chest belt
transmitter, will start the Heart Icon blinking (this may take a few
seconds). The Message Window will display your heart rate in beats per
minute. The Bar Graph represents the percentage of maximum heart
rate. Note: Enter the correct age in Set up for the Bar Graph to be
accurate. Refer to Heart rate section for details about these features.

The Stop / Reset key provides several functions
- Pressing the Stop/Reset key once during a program will pause the

program. To resume the exercise session just press the Start key or
start pedaling.

- If the Stop/Reset button is pressed twice during a workout the
program will end and a summary of information of the exercise
session will be displayed.

- If the Stop/Reset key is held down for 3 seconds the console will
perform a complete Reset.

- During data entry for a program the Stop/Reset key performs a
Previous Screen function. This allows you to go back one step in the
programming each time you press the Stop/Reset key.

The program keys may be used to preview each program when in the
idle mode. Press each program key to preview what the program
profile looks like. To begin a program press the corresponding program
key and then press the Enter key to select the program.

The program keys also function as a Number Key Pad when you are in
the data-setup mode. The number for each key is shown above the
program name. If you are entering new data such as Time, Age, weight
etc., you can use these keys to enter the numbers quickly.

43



Selecting and customizing programs

When you enter a program you have the option of modifying the
settings. If you want to begin without entering new settings, just press
the Start key. This will bypass the programming of data and take you
directly to the start of the program. If you want to change the settings,
just follow the instructions in the message window. If you start a
program without changing the settings, the data from the Set Up
menu will be used.

Manual

The Manual program works as the name implies, manually. This means
that you control the workload yourself, not the computer. To start the
Manual program follow the instructions below or just press the Manual
button then the Enter button and follow the directions in the message
window.

- Press the Manual key then press the Enter key.

- The message window will prompt you to enter the time for the
program. You may enter the time using the Up and Down keys or the
numeric key pad then press the Enter key to accept and proceed to
the next screen.

- The next setting is for the Auto-braking feature. You may turn the
auto-brake on or off then press enter to continue.

- Now you are finished editing the settings and can begin the program
by pressing the start key. You can also go back and modify your
settings by pressing the Enter key. Note: At any time during the
editing of data you can press the Stop key to go back one level, or
screen.

- During the manual program you will be able to scroll through the
data in the message window by pressing the display key. You may
also switch between the profile or power displays and a quarter mile
track by pressing the display key adjacent to the dot matrix display.

- When the program ends you may press start to begin the same
program again or stop to exit the program, or you can save the
program you just completed as the Facility program by pressing the
Facility key and following the instructions in the message window.

44



Preset programs

The 7.0R has three preset exercise programs that have been designed
for a variety of workout goals. The initial built-in level of difficulty for
each program is set to a relatively easy level. You may adjust the level of
difficulty (Max level) for each program before beginning.

The profiles shown in the dot matrix are merely pictures of the whole
profile and will not change in size when the work level keys are pressed.
When setting up a program you will enter the maximum resistance
setting for the peak of the profile. During the program the resistance
levels will change as the profile progresses. When the up key is pressed
to request more resistance the profile picture will not change, but the
workload will increase. The message window will display the level
setting for the current segment and also the maximum level for the
peak of the profile. Pressing the work keys actually change the peak
level of the program not the current segment level. You may need to
change the peak setting several times before the current segment
INnCreases.

45



Hill
The Hill program simulates going up and down a hill. The resistance
in the pedals will steadily increase and then decrease during the

program.

Plateau
The Plateau program provides a steady state exercise with warm up

and cool down periods.

Interval

The Interval program takes you through high levels of intensity
followed by periods of low intensity. This program increases your
endurance by depleting your oxygen level followed by periods of
recovery to replenish oxygen. Your cardio vascular system gets
programmed to use oxygen more efficiently this way.




Programming preset programs

- Select the desired program button then press the Enter key.

- The message window will prompt you to enter the time for the
program. You may enter the time using the Up and Down keys or the
numeric key pad then press the Enter key to accept and proceed to
the next screen.

- The next setting is for the Auto-braking feature. You may turn the
auto-brake on or off then press enter to continue.

- Now you are finished editing the settings and can begin the program
by pressing the Start key. You can also go back and modify your
settings by pressing the Enter key.

- Note: At any time during the editing of data you can press the Stop
key to go back one level, or screen.

- During the Manual program you will be able to scroll through the
data in the message window by pressing the Display key. You may
also switch between the profile or power displays and a quarter mile
track by pressing the Display key adjacent to the dot matrix display.

- When the program ends you may press Start to begin the same
program again or Stop to exit the program, or you can save the
program you just completed as the Facility program by pressing the
Facility key and following the instructions in the message window.

Facility program

The Facility program allows you to build and save a custom program.
You can build your own custom program by following the instructions
below or you can save any other preset program you complete as a
custom program. The Facility program allows you to further personalize
it by adding your facility name.

Designing and saving a new program

Press the Facility key. The message window will show a welcome
message; if you had previously saved a program, the message will
contain the name you gave it. Then press the Enter key to begin
programming.

47



- When you press enter, the message window will show “Name — A", if
there is no name saved. If the name “Custom Workout” had been
previously saved the message window will show “Name — Custom
Workout” and the Cin Custom will be blinking. If there is a name
saved, you can change it or you may press the Stop key to keep the
name and continue to the next step. If you want to enter a name, use
the Up and/or the Down key to change the first letter then press
Enter to save the first letter and continue to the next letter. When you
have finished entering the name, press the Stop key to save the
name and continue to the next step.

- The message window will ask you to enter an Age. You may enter an
Age, using the Up and Down keys or the numeric key pad, then press
the Enter key to accept the new number and proceed on to the next
screen.

- You are now asked to enter a Weight. You may adjust the Weight
number using the Up and Down keys or the numeric key pad then
press enter to continue.

Next is Time. You may adjust the Time and press enter to continue.
Now you are asked to adjust the Max Level. This is the peak exertion
level you will experience during the program. Adjust the level and
then press enter.

Now the first column will be blinking and you are asked to adjust the
level for the first segment of the workout. When you finish adjusting
the first segment, or if you don't want to change, then press enter to
continue to the next segment.

- The next segment will show the same level as the previously adjusted
segment. Repeat the same process as the last segment then press
enter. Continue this process until all twenty-four segments have
been set.

- The message window will then tell you to press enter to save the
program. After saving the program the message window says “New
program saved” then will give you the option to Start or modify the
program. Pressing Stop will exit to the start up screen.

During the Facility program you will be able to scroll through the
data in the message window by pressing the adjacent Display key.

48



Running a saved program
Press Facility key then Enter
Enter Time then set Auto-brake on or off and press enter. Then press
start to begin program.

VO2 Test

The VO2 program is based on the YMCA protocol and is a sub-maximal
test that uses pre-determined, fixed work levels that are determined
based on the heart rate readings measured as the test progresses. The
test will take anywhere between 6 to 15 minutes to complete,
depending on the fitness level of the user. The test ends when the
user's heart rate reaches 85% of maximum at any time during the test,
or the heart rate is between 110 bpm and 85% at the end of two
consecutive stages. At the end of the test a VO2max score will be
displayed.

The YMCA protocol employs two to four stages, lasting 3 minutes each,
of continuous exercise (see charts below). You will be prompted to
choose either, Male or Female at the beginning of the test. This choice
determines which protocol will be used during the test as shown in the
charts below. The only caveat is if you are a very de-conditioned male
you may need to choose option Female. If you are a very conditioned
female, you may need to choose option Male.

Workload chart for male or very fit female

50 watts
Tst ~300
Stage kgm/min
HR <90 90 -105 > 105
100
150 watts 125 watts watts-
2nd -900 ~750 600
Stage gm/min gm/min kgm/min
HR HR HR
HR HR <120 120-135 HR >135 HR <120 120-135 HR >135 HR <120 120-135 HR >135
175 175 175
225watts | 200 watts watts - 200 watts watts - 150 watts watts - 150 watts | 125 watts-
3rd -1350 -1200 1050 -1200 1050 -900 1050 -900 750
stage kgm/min | kgm/min | kgm/min | kgm/min | kgm/min | kgm/min | kgm/min | kgm/min | kgm/min

49



Workload chart for female or de-conditioned male

25W
1st Stage 150 kgm/min
Heart Rate HR<80 HR: 80-90 HR: 90-100 HR>100
125W 100w 75W S50W
2nd Stage 750 kgm/min 600 kgm/min 450 kgm/min 300 kgm/min
150W 125w 100W 75W
3rd Stage 900 kgm/min 750 kgm/min 600 kgm/min 450 kgm/min
175W 150W 7w 100W
4th Stage (if needed) 1050 kgm/min 900 kgm/min 700 kgm/min 600 kgm/min

VO2 test programming

Press the VO2 button and press enter.
- The message window will prompt you to enter your Gender. Use
the Up and Down keys to change and press the Enter key to accept
and proceed on to the next screen.
- You are now prompted to enter your Age. You may adjust the age

using the Up or Down key then press enter to continue.

- You are now prompted to enter your Weight. You may adjust the
weight using the Up or Down key then press enter to continue.
Now press Start to begin the test.

50




Before the test
- Make sure you are in good health; check with your physician before

performing any exercise if you are over the age of 35 or persons with
pre-existing health conditions.

- Adjust the seat to the proper position so that when your leg is
extended during pedaling there is a slight bend at the knee of
about 5 degrees.

- Make sure you have warmed up and stretched before taking the
test.

- Do not take caffeine before the test.

During the test
- The console must be receiving a steady heart rate for the test to

pbegin. You may use the hand pulse sensors or wear a heart rate
chest strap transmitter, although chest strap transmitter is
recommended.

- The user must maintain a steady 50 RPM pedal speed. If the pedal
speed drops below 48 RPM or goes above 52 RPM the console will
emit a steady beeping sound and the RPM number will flash until
the speed is within this range.

- You may scroll through the various data readings in the message
window by pressing the Display button under the message
window.

- The message window will always display your pedal speed on the
right side to help you maintain 50 RPM.

- The data shown during the test is

Work in KGM is actually an abbreviated form of kg-m/min. which
is a work measurement of kilogram-force meter/minute

Work in Watts (1 watt is equal to 611829727787 kg-m/min.)

HR is your actual heart rate; TGT is the target heart rate to reach
to end the test.

Time is the total elapsed time of the test.

After the test
« Cool down for about one to three minutes.

- Take note of the score because the console will automatically return
to the start-up mode after a few minutes.

51



What the score means
VO2max Chart for males and very fit females

18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65+

years years years years years years
old old old old old old

excellent >60 >56 >5] >45 >4] >37

good 52-60 49-56 43-51 39-45 36-41 33-37

above
average 47-5] 43-48 39-42 35-38 32-35 29-32

average 42-46 40-42 35-38 32-35 30-31 26-28

below
average 37-41 35-39 31-34 29-31 26-29 22-25

poor 30-36 30-34 26-30 25-28 22-25 20-21

Very poor <30 <30 <26 <25 <22 <20

VO2max Chart for females and de-conditioned males

18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65+

years years years years years years
old old old old old old

excellent 56 52 45 40 37 32

good 47-56 45-52 38-45 34-40 32-37 28-32

above
average 42-46 39-44 34-37 31-33 28-31 25-27

average 38-41 35-38 31-33 28-30 25-27 22-24

below
average 33-37 31-34 27-30 25-27 22-24 19-22

poor 28-32 26-30 22-26 20-24 18-21 17-18

very poor <28 <26 <22 <20 <18 <17

Constant Power

The Constant Power program automatically controls the resistance
level at the pedals, depending on user speed, to maintain a steady
power workload.

- Press the Constant Power key then press the Enter key.

52



- The message window will prompt you to enter the Time for the
program. You may enter the time using the Up and Down keys or
the numeric key pad then press the Enter key to accept and
proceed to the next screen.

- Set the target Watt Level for the program then press Enter. The
default setting is 50 watts.

- You may turn the Auto-brake on or off then press enter to continue.

- Now you are finished editing the settings and can begin your
workout by pressing the Start key. You can also go back and modify
your settings by pressing the Enter key.

- Note: At any time during the editing of Data you can press the Stop
key to go back one level, or screen.

- During the program you will be able to scroll through the data in
the message window by pressing the Display key. You may also
switch between the power profile, resistance profile or a quarter
mile track by pressing the Display key adjacent to the dot matrix
display.

- When the program ends you may press Start to begin the same
program again or Stop to exit the program, or you can save the
program you just completed as the facility program by pressing the
Facility key and following the instructions in the message window.

Isokinetic

The Isokinetic program provides accommodating resistance at a fixed
speed level. The user controls the resistance at the pedals by pushing
harder or lighter. The desired pedaling speed is entered and the
computer increases the resistance automatically if the user tries to
overcome the set speed.

- Press the Isokinetic key then press the Enter key.

- The message window will prompt you to enter the Time for the
program. You may enter the time using the Up and Down keys or
the numeric key pad then press the Enter key to accept and
proceed to the next screen.

- Set the target RPM Level for the program then press Enter. The
default setting is 30 RPM.

- You may turn the Auto-brake on or off then press enter to continue.

- Now you are finished editing the settings and can begin your
workout by pressing the Start key. You can also go back and modify
your settings by pressing the Enter key.

Note: At any time during the editing of data you can press the Stop
key to go back one level, or screen. o



- During the program you will be able to scroll through the data in
the message window by pressing the Display key. You may also
switch between the speed profile, power profile or a quarter mile
track by pressing the Display key adjacent to the dot matrix display.
There is an RPM graph to the right of the dot matrix to monitor user
speed.

- When the program ends you may press Start to begin the same
program again or Stop to exit the program, or you can save the
program you just completed as the Facility program by pressing
the Facility key and following the instructions in the message
window.

Symmetry

The Symmetry program may aid in achieving a more balanced
pedaling stroke for patients with lower limb deficiencies, such as
stroke patients and post-op knee patients. The program will measure
the left and right power around the pedal rotation and display the
watt measurements in the message window. The dot matrix display
will show a graph indicating the leg power symmetry so the user has
a visual feedback to aid in improving the involved limb's strength.

- Press the Symmetry key then press the Enter key.

- The message window will prompt you to enter the Time for the
program. You may enter the time using the Up and Down keys or
the numeric key pad then press the Enter key to accept and
proceed to the next screen.

- You may turn the Auto-brake on or off then press enter to continue.
Since the auto-brake may be activated with severe asymmetry the
auto-brake default setting is off. If you want the auto-brake feature
operational please set to on and press enter.

- Now you are finished editing the settings and can begin by
pressing the Start key. You can also go back and modify your
settings by pressing the Enter key.

For best results

The Symmetry program starts at level 1 and the resistance needs to
be increased manually by pressing the Up arrow. Make sure to set the
resistance to a level where the patient is doing enough work to
generate a meaningful measurement. It is recommended to set the
resistance as high as the patient can perform without discomfort, but
low enough so they can complete full pedal revolutions. Very low

resistance settings result in erratic or inconsistent measurements.
54



Biofeedback measurements and graph

Below is a sample picture showing the symmmetry graph. In the
message window there is an average watt measurement and it is
indicating that the left leg is producing more power than the right
leg, 41 vs. 34 watts. The graph reflects the higher wattage of the left
leg. If the power is equal in both legs only two dots would be lit on the
bottom center of the graphic screen.

To view the Symmetry Index number, press the Display key located
under the message window. The Symmetry Index number is the
percentage of difference between the left and right leg power. If the
left and right legs are producing the same power the Symmetry Index
will be 0%.

Manual

2

Hill

3

Plateau

Heart rate % profile
Interval 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 %

5

HR

Programs Symmetry

Note: The Symmmetry program employs a proprietary algorithm using
a power table and velocity calculations to generate the watt readings;
they are not from direct force measurements.

55



Data transfer
software
INstructions

- Works with newer 7.0T, 7.0S, 7.5S, 7.0R and 7.0U consoles with USB
ports on the back

- The software works with Windows 10, 7 and XP series, with .Net
Framework 2.0.

- The output for the datais in a .CSV file format.

- http://www.dyaco.com/software
Please follow the welbsite instructions to download software.

Use a USB cable (type a to type b, illustrated to the right) to connect
the product and the computer.

'

=

Step 1.
Download the software from the link

(http://www.dyaco.com/software) and connect the console of the
product to the computer via USB cable. Click "Install" when you see
the pop-up window as below during installation.

Application Install - Security Warning %
Publisher cannot be verified. Dy
Are you sure you want to install this application? 3}

Name:
pOT

From (Hover over the string below to see the full domain):
D:

Publisher:
Unknown Publisher

Install Don't Install

While applications can be useful, they can potentially harm your computer. If you de not trust the
source, do not install this software. More Information...

56



Step 2.

Click "Connect" or "Change" to select the connecting port (left figure).
After clicking the "Change", or connecting to the wrong port, the COM
port selection window pops up (right figure). Select the correct COM
port and click "Connect".

Selecting COM port

& Data Transfer V1.0 - X

Data Transfer V1.0

1.Connect Device

Status: No connection

2.File Destination Setting

Path: ‘ ‘ Choose

File Name: ‘ ‘

Record

Pop-Up COM Port Selection Window

&% Data Transfer V1.0 - X
Please select COM port
1.C
COMS :l
2.H
Cancel Cannect

57



Step 3.

After the status shows “Connected” and the product model name to
the right, choose the file path and create the file name for saving the
data. Click the “Record” button to start collecting data. Click “Stop” or
quit the program from the console of the product to stop the data
collection process. The saved data can be found at the assigned
destination.

Click record button

& DotalTransferv1.0 = x

_Data Transfer V1.0

1.Connect Device
Connect Port: |COMS5 Scan/Change

Status: Connected 70R

2 File Destination Setting

Path: |C"‘D3ta ‘ Choose

File Name:  [Test 1 |

Record

Recording complete

5 Data Transter V1.0

Data Transfer V1.0
1.Connect Device
Port: COMS
Status: Connected 70R

2.File Destination Setting

Path: C\Data

Recording completed.

File Name:

20:48 2483918

The file is saved in .CSV format, which can be opened by Microsoft
Excel. Example shown below.

Model: 7.0R Date & Time:  2017/8/1 10:02 Program: MANUAL

Program time SPM Steps Level Watt Left Watt  Right Watt Symmetry L/R
00:01 0 0 1 0 0 0 0OR
00:02 0 0 1 4] 0 0 0OR
00:03 0 0 1 4 0 4 200 R
00:04 0 0 1 4 0 4 200 R
00:05 29 1 1 8 8 4 66 L
NN-NA AR 2 1 14 o a 1o

58



Using
3 heart rate
transmitter

Note: The chest strap transmitter is not a standard part, but is a
separate purchase. Most transmitters that operate at 5kHz frequency
will also work.

How to wear your wireless chest strap transmitter?
- Attach the transmitter to the elastic strap using the locking parts.

- Adjust the strap as tightly as possible as long as the strap is not too
tight to remain comfortable.

Position the transmitter with the logo centered in the middle of
your body facing away from your chest (some people must position
the transmitter slightly left of center). Attach the final end of the
elastic strap by inserting the round end and, using the locking parts,
secure the transmitter and strap around your chest.

Position the transmitter immediately below the pectoral muscles.

- Sweat is the best conductor to measure very minute heart beat
electrical signals. However, plain water can also be used to pre-wet
the electrodes (2 black square areas on the reverse side of the belt
and either side of transmitter). It's also recommended that you wear
the transmitter strap a few minutes before your work out. Some
users, because of body chemistry, have a more difficult time in
achieving a strong, steady signal at the beginning. After “warming
up”, this problem lessens. As noted, wearing clothing over the
transmitter/strap doesn't affect performance.

59



-+ Your workout must be within range - distance between transmitter/
receiver —to achieve a strong steady signal. The length of range may
vary somewhat but generally stay close enough to the console to
maintain good, strong, reliable readings. Wearing the transmitter
immediately against bare skin assures you of proper operation. If
you wish, you may wear the transmitter over a shirt. To do so,
moisten the areas of the shirt that the electrodes will rest upon.

Note: The transmitter is automatically activated when it detects
activity from the user's heart. Additionally, it automatically deactivates
when it does not receive any activity. Although the transmitter is
water resistant, moisture can have the effect of creating false signals,
so you should take precautions to completely dry the transmitter
after use to prolong battery life (estimated transmitter battery life is
2500 hours). If your chest strap has a replaceable battery the
replacement battery is CR2032.

Erratic operation

Caution! Do not use this 7.0R for Heart Rate Control unless a steadly,
solid Actual Heart Rate value is being displayed. High, wild, random
numbers being displayed indicate a problem.

Areas to look at for interference, which may cause erratic heart rate
Microwave ovens, TVs, small appliances, etc.

Fluorescent lights.

- Some household security systems.
Perimeter fence for a pet.

- Some people have problems with the transmitter picking up a
signal from their skin. If you have problems try wearing the
transmitter upside down. Normally the transmitter will be oriented
so the logo is right side up.

60



- The antenna that picks up your heart rate is very sensitive. If there is
an outside noise source, turning the whole machine 90 degrees
may de-tune the interference.

- Ifthere is another person wearing a chest strap within 1 meter, it will
interfere.

- If you continue to experience problems contact your dealer.

Heart rate program operation

To start the HR program follow the instructions below or just press
the HR key then the Enter button and follow the directions in the
message window.

- Press the HR key then press the Enter key.

- The message window will ask you to enter your Age. You may enter
your Age, using the Up and Down keys or the numeric key pad,
then press the Enter key to accept the new number and proceed
on to the next screen.

- You are now asked to enter your Weight. You may adjust the
Weight number using the Up and Down keys or the numeric key
pad, then press enter to continue.

- Next is Time. You may adjust the Time and press enter to continue.

- Now you are asked to adjust the Heart rate Level. This is the heart
rate level you will experience during the program. Adjust the level
and then press enter.

- Now you are finished editing the settings and can begin your
workout by pressing the Start key. You can also go back and modify
your settings by pressing the Enter key. NOTE: At any time during
the editing of data you can press the Stop key to go back one level,
or screen.

- If you want to increase or decrease the workload at any time during
the program press the Up or Down key. This will allow you to
change your target heart rate at any time during the program.

- During the HR program you will be able to scroll through the data
iNn the message window by pressing the adjacent Display key.

- When the program ends you may press Start to begin the same
program again or Stop to exit the program or you can save the
program you just completed as a custom user program by pressing
the Facility key and following the instructions in the message
window.

61



Assembly
iNnstructions
for 7.0R

Hardware
Step 1.
o O |
HE5- 3/8" x 2-1/4" (4PCS) #77-3/8" x 3/4" (BPCS)
[il\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\Q\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘ @ m
#71- 3/8" x 2" (4PCS) #84- 3/8" x 1" (4PCS)
#175- 3/8" x 2-3/4" (2PCS) #205- 8-(522?5 )X 26mm
- U
#208- 5/16" x1-1/4" (1PC) #89- 3/8" (6PCS)

i

#213- 5/16" (1PC)

62



Step 2.

#216- M6 x 6T (2PCS) #221- M6 x P1.0 x 40L (2PCS)

©)

#83- 5/16" x 3/4" (4PCS)

#220- 3/8" x 1-3/4" (2PCS)

F ©

#215- 3/8" (2PCS) #206-10mm x 25mm (2PCS)

63



Step 4.

[

#68- 5/16" x 5/8" (8PCS)

© |

#76- 5/16" x 3/4" (6PCS)

#187- M4 x 5L (4PCS)

Step 5.

s

#99- M5 x 121 (8PCS)

64

Ol

#82- 5/16" (2PCS)

©)

#83- 5/16" x 3/4" (2PCS)

s

#98- M6 x 15L (2PCS)

#222- M6 x 25 (4PCS)



Tools

(12 14 )

#112-1214m/m Open wrench (1PC)

#114- Phillips Head Screwdriver (1PC)

(15 14 )

#132-1415m/m Open wrench (1PC)

#200- 5m/m L Allen Wrench (1PC)

65



///

#283- 8m/m L Allen Wrench (1PC)

\ =

#201- Short Phillips Head Screwdriver (1PC)

(@ )

#284-1314m/m Open wrench (1PC)

#280- 10m/m Wrench single (1IPC)

66



Assembly

Read each step’s instructions and study the drawing carefully to
become familiar with all the parts and procedures before beginning
each step.

Step 1. Rear stabilizer and handle bar assembly

- Install the Rear Stabilizer (7) onto the Main Frame (1) with the four 3/8”
x 2-1/4" Hex Head Bolts (65) and four 3/8" Flat Washers (84).

- This section is easier if you slide the seat carriage (38) all the way back
before starting. Slide the handle bar assembly (6) onto the receiving
tubes of the seat frame (38). Secure the handle bar assembly starting
with the two 3/8" x 2-3/4" bolts (175) (install from the inside hole of the
receiving tube), four flat washers (77) and two nuts (89). *Do not
tighten the hardware for this section until the very end, after the
safety cover (242) is attached. Install the four 3/8" x 2" bolts (71) from
the top side of the tubes and assemble the four 3/8" flat washers (77)
and 3/8" nuts (89).

- Attach the end of the gas shock (244) to the seat back angle
adjustment bracket and secure with the 5/16" x 1-1/4" bolt (208), two
5/16" flat washers (205) and 5/16" nut (213).

- Connect the left (L) and right (R) hand pulse wires together. Slide the
safety cover (242) onto the handle bar bolts (175), between the frame
and washer & nuts. Tighten all hardware securely.

67



132 284

112

68



Step 2. Swivel seat release handle assembly

- Install the swivel seat release handle (40) onto the mating flat area of
the solid round bars and secure with the two M6 x 40mm bolts (221),
four curved washers (83) and two M6 nuts (216).

280 200

69



Step 3. Seat back and cover assembly

- Slide the seat back assembly (5) into the seat back angle adjustment
bracket and secure with the two 3/8" x 1-3/4" bolts (220), 3/8" washers
(206) and 3/8" nuts (215).

- Install the seat back cover (128) onto the seat back assembly (5) by
snapping into locking sockets on seat back.

70



Step 4. Console mast, brake lever and handle bar assembly

- Locate the console mast cover (31) and route the computer and hand
pulse cables (266, 269, 272) and the brake lever & cable (246) through
the cover. Temporarily place the cover down on the main body of the
7.0R. Do not snap the cover in place yet.

- Unravel the computer and hand pulse cables (266, 269, 272) and
snake them through the Console Mast (2) until the cables exit the top
opening of the console mast. Be sure the brake cable (133) is in the
groove of the cover when installing the mast during the next step.

- Holding the console mast in one hand, and gently keeping tension
on the cables at the top of the mast with the other, install the Console
Mast (2) into the Main Frame receiving tube under the cover (31).
Keeping tension on the cables will ensure the wires don't get caught
between the mast and receiving tube. Do not bolt the mast in place
at this time

- Install the brake lever assembly (246) on the mast with the two 6mm
Phillips screws (98). Install the covers (275) with the four 4mm screws
(187). The top screws need to be tightened with the short screw
driver.

- Slide the mast cover (31) up the mast and bolt the mast in place with
six 5/16" x 5/8" Hex Head bolts (68), four 5/16" Flat Washers (76) on the
side bolts, and two 5/16" Curved Washers (83) on the front bolts. Slide
the cover down and snap in place on the main body.

- Assemble the handle bar to the mast with two 5/16" x 5/8" bolts (68),
two 5/16" split washers (82) and two 5/16" flat washers (76).

71



201

72



Step 5. Console, seat, pedals and covers assembly

- Install the front and rear stabilizer covers (32 & 37) with the four 5mm
screws (99).

- Install the seat cushion (61) with the four M6 x 25mm bolts (222).

- Plug in all the connectors in their mating sockets in the back of the
console. Install the console onto the mounting plate and secure with
the four 5mm screws (99). Make sure to store the excess wire into the
console mast and check that no wire is caught between the back of
the console and the mounting plate before installing and tightening
the screws. If the wires get pinched between the console and plate,
damage could occur to the electronics.

- Install the left (116) and right (117) pedals onto the crank arms.
Remember that the left pedal has a reverse thread and will be
screwed into the crank in the opposite rotation from normal threads.
There is an “L" stamped into the end of the threaded post of the left
pedal and an “R" in the right. Make sure to tighten the pedals as
much as you possibly can. It may be necessary to re-tighten the
pedals if you feel a thumping during pedaling the 7.0R. A noise or
feeling such as a thumping or clicking is usually caused by the pedals
not being tight enough.

- Remove the Allen screws from the lever clamps (249), fit them onto
the Handle Bar (6) and secure with the Allen screws. Make sure the
levers are positioned under the hand position and they are adjusted
so the patient can comfortably reach them during use. The release
levers are labeled Left and Right; the left lever with gray cable is for
the fore/aft seat adjustment and the right lever with black cable is for
the seat back angle.

73



37

74



(118 rary

115

zel

Exploded view drawing

66:

10€
0oe
<01

L

S8l

98

“‘& )
P Nz
2 L \‘/4'&, gé
X
A RN

INELZ
® R N
R<¢ g
o
N
N

2=

16

290 1)

8cL

w
o

U

N

i
AR
5

;[

€

p A
o
AN N
5
s
©
©
©
N
Y
N
o3
2
N
(53
8
N
8
&

[444



7.0R parts list

ltem  Description Qty
1 Main Frame 1
Console Mast 1
3 Mast Handle bar Assembly 1
4 Seat Carriage 1
5 Seat Back Bracket 1
6 Handle Bar 1
7 Rear Stabilizer 1
oL Seat Wheel Adjustment Plate (L) 2
9R  Seat Wheel Adjustment Plate (R) 2
10 Idler Bracke 1
Il Holder Assembly 2
12 Seat Position Latch 2
13 Backing Plate 3
14 Aluminum Track 1
15 Rack 1
16 Seat Stop Assembly 2
17 Rubber Foot 2
18 Transportation Wheel 2
19 Console Assembly 1
19-01 Console Top Cover 1
19-02 Console Bottom Cover 1
19-03 Console Display Board 1
19-04 Key Board 1
19-05 Interface Board 1
19-06 W/Receiver, HR 1
19-07 UART Adapter Board 1
20 Drive Pulley 1
21 650mm_Handpulse W/Cable Assembly 1
22 @25 x 15T_Rubber Foot Pad 2
23 @32(1.8T)_Button Head Plug 2
24 @254 x 2.0T_Button Head Plug 2
25  @38_Seat Track Wheel 8
27 850mm_Handpulse W/Cable Assembly(White) 1
28 Crank Arm End Cap 2
29 Front Shroud (L) 1
1

30

Front Shroud (R)

76



ltem  Description Qty
31 Console Mast Cover 1
32 Front Stabilizer Cover 1
33 Bottom Cover 1
34 Round Disk 2
35 Rear Shroud (L) 1
36 Rear Shroud (R) 1
37 Rear Stabilizer Cover 1
38 Rotate Seat Assembly 1
39 Seat Back Bracket 1
40 Rotate Seat Adjusting Lever 1
4] Adjusting Lever 1
43 Power Cord (Optional) 1
52 6004_Bearing 2
53 6203_Bearing 4
54 Drive Belt 1
55 Induction Brake 1
56 Magnet 1
57 Tension Rod Assembly 1
58 Cantilever Anchor Assembly 1
59 Idler Wheel Assembly (Upper) 1
60 Idler Wheel Assembly (Lower) 1
ol Seat 1
62 Seat Back 1
o4 Handgrip Foam 2
65  3/8"x2-1/4"_Hex Head Bolt 4
66 1/4"x3/4"_Hex Head Bolt 4
68  5/16" x 5/8"_Hex Head Bolt 8
71 3/8" x2"_Hex Head Bolt 4
72 /4" x13 x 1T_Flat Washer 9
73 1/4" x19 x 15T_Flat Washer 4
76  5/16" x 18 x 1.5T_Flat Washer 6
77  3/8"x19 x 15T_Flat Washer 10
78  3/16" x 15 x 1.5T_Flat Washer 3
79 @8 x @18 x 3T_Knurled Lock Washer 4
80  @1/4"_Split Washer 4
82  5/16" x 1.5T_Split Washer 8

77



ltem  Description Qty
83 5/16" x 19 x 15T_Curved Washer 6
84  3/8"x25x20T_Flat Washer 4
85 @17_CRing 2
86 ©¥20_C Ring 2
88 M8 x 7T_Nyloc Nut 4
89  3/8"x7T_Nyloc Nut 6
91 516" x 6T_Nyloc Nut 5
93 M6 x 38mm_Socket Head Cap Bolt 2
94  5/16" x 3/4"_Hex Head Bolt 6
95 M5 x 12mm_Flat Head Socket Screw 10
97 @3 x20mm_Tapping Screw 4
98 M6 x I5mm_Phillips Head Screw
99 M5 x 12mm_Phillips Head Screw 21
100 @55 x @15 x 1T_Flat Washer 4
101 M5 x I5mm__Socket Head Cap Bolt 3
102 5 x19mm_Tapping Screw o
103 @35 x12mm_Sheet Metal Screw 18
104 @129 x 30L_Spring 1
106  5/16" x 1-3/4"_Button Head Socket Bolt 4
107 @35 x20mm_Sheet Metal Screw 3
109  3/8"x 7T_Nut 4
N0 3/8"x2"_Flat Head Socket Bolt 2
il M5 x P0O.8 x 10L_Flat Phillips Head Screw 8
M2 1214mm_Wrench T
N4  Phillips Head Screwdriver 1
16 Pedal (L) 1
17 Pedal (R) 1
126  HGP Wire Grommet 1
127 516" x 16 x 1T_Flat Washer 3
128  Seat Back Cover 1
129 Mo x P1.0 x 6T(mm)_Nyloc Nut 3
131 @20 x 88m/m_Adjusting Lever Rotate Axle(L) 1
132 14/15mm_Wrench T
141 Handle Bar Cover 1
143  Seat Track Fixing Plate 1
148  Block 1

78



ltem  Description Qty
160  5/16" x 16mm = 1.5T_Flat Washer 6
161 M6 x 10L_Flat Phillips Head Screw 4
162  1/4" x16 x 1.0T_Flat Washer 4
163  @5/8" x 132 x 8mm_Sleeve 4
164 M6 x 19L_Nut 4
165 M6 x 10L_Button Head Socket Bolt 4
166 PU Wheel 7
167  Steel Cable (1165L) 1
173 M5 x 50T_Nyloc Nut 2
175  3/8" x 2-3/4"_Hex Head Bolt 2
177  Rubber Foot Pad 1
178 75 x25x2.0T_Square End Cap 1
179 @135 x 60L_Spring 1
180 M5 x 30mm_Phillips Head Screw 4
181 M5 x 6L_Phillips Head Screw 2
185  3/8" x 4T_Nut 1
187 M4 x 5L_Phillips Head Screw 4
188  MI10 x 1.25_Nut 2
190 Mo x 10L_Phillips Head Screw 4
191 M6 x P1.0 x 30mm_Phillips Head Screw 1
192 M5 x20mm_Phillips Head Screw 1
193 ©@10_C Ring 2
194 @17 x 235mm x 1T_Flat Washer 4
195 @5 x P12 x 1.0T_Flat Washer 1
196 @65 x @25 x 1.5T_Flat Washer 2
197 Mo x P1.0 x 5,0T_Nut 3
198 @10 x @24 x 3T_Nylon Washer 2
200 MO5_L Allen Wrench 1
201  Short Phillips Head Screwdriver 1
202 @5 x @10 x 1T_Flat Washer L
203 @85 x P18 x 1.5T_Flat Washer 10
205 @85 x @26 x 2.0T_Flat Washer 2
206 @10 x @25 x 1.5T_Flat Washer 2
207  5/16" x UNCI8 x 3/4"_Hex Head Bolt 8
208 5/16" x UNCI8 x 1-1/4"_Hex Head Bolt 1
209  5/16" x UNCI8 x 5/8"_Hex Head Bolt 2

79



ltem  Description Qty
213 5/16" x UNCI8 x 6T_Nyloc Nut 9
215  3/8" x UNCI6 x 7T_Nyloc Nut 2
216 M6 x P10 x 6T_Nyloc Nut 2
217  MI12_Nyloc Nut 1
220 3/8" x UNCI6 x 1-3/4"_Socket Head Cap Bolt 2
221 M6 x P1.0 x 40L_Socket Head Cap Bolt 2
222 Mo x P1.0 x 25L_Socket Head Cap Bolt 5
223 MI12 x P1.75 x 120L_Socket Head Cap Bolt 1
225 M5 x P0.8 x 70L_Phillips Head Screw 1
227 M8 x P1.25 x 20L_Button Head Socket Bolt 4
228 M8 x P125 x 25 _Button Head Socket Bolt 3
229 5/16" x UNCI8 x 3/4"_Button Head Socket Bolt T
230 M5 xP0.8 x 4T_Luck Nut 1
231  @l16_C Ring 3
232 D14 x 10 x 25mm_Podwer metallurgy Sleeve 2
234 P16 x 66L x 13_Torsion-Spring 2
236  Power Adaptor 1
237  Generator/Brake Controller 1
238 AC Electronic Module 1
239 159 x 22mm_Podwer metallurgy Sleeve 4
241  Scale Arrowhead 2
242  Cover 1
244  Cylinder 1
245 Rotate Disk 1
246  Lever Fixing Plate 1
247  Release Lever (147mmx44mmx52mm) 1
248 ChenChin Torsion-Spring 2
249 Release Lever (TKL24AF(Left)) 2
250 Brake Pad - Wool Felt 1
251  Steel Cable (358mm) 1
258 Steel Cable (760L) 1
262  800mm_Wire Brake Coil Harness (Red) 1
263  950mm_Wire Brake Coil Harness (Red) 1
264  1300mm_Sensor W/Cable T
266 1950mm_Computer Cable (Ferrite Core) 1
267  350mm_Connecting Wire, Adaptor Power Cord 1

80



ltem  Description Qty

268 1200mm_Connecting Wire (Ferrite Core)

269 2100mm_Hand Pulse Sensor Assembly W/Cable

270 80mm_Connecting Wire (White)

271 200mMm_Ground Wire

272 1500mm_Computer Cable

273 800mm_Hand Pulse Extension Cable

274 Hand Pulse Wire, SMP-2V+800mm

275 lron Cover

276 M6 x P1.0 x 57L_Eye Bolt

277  D/2" x B26 x 2.0T (mm)_Flat Washer

280 10mm_Wrench

281  80mm_Connecting Wire (Black)

282 D12 x @18 x 8L_Podwer metallurgy Sleeve

283 M8_L Allen Wrench

284 1314mm_Wrench

285 M4 x PO.7 x 12L_Phillips Head Screw

286 M4 x PO.7 x 5T_Nyloc Nut

287 Isolation Column

288 @10 x P25 x 0.8T_Nylon Washer

289 M4 x 35T_Nut

290 MGE_Star Washer

291 M8 x P15 x120L_J Bolt

292 @85 x @26 x 2.0T_Flat Washer

293 M8 x P1.25 x 6.0T_Luck Nut

295 @5 x @12 x 1.0T_Flat Washer

296 8 x 15T_Spring Washer

297  25mm x 50m/m_Square End Cap

298 8 x 20 x 1T_Nylon Washer

299 HGP Wire Grommmet

300 @5 x 1.5T_Spring Washer

301 450mm_Ground Wire

302 Crank Arm (L)

303 Crank Arm (R)

304 @55 x @15 x 1.5T_Flat Washer

305 Buckle

306 Snap Seat

307 Rubber Pad

81



Maintenance

- Wipe down all areas in the sweat path with a damp cloth after each
use to prevent rust.

- Check the pedal to make sure they are tight (monthly).

- Ifa squeak, thump, clicking or rough feeling develops the main
cause is most likely one of two reasons:

- The hardware was not sufficiently tightened during assembly. All
bolts that were installed during assembly need to be tightened as
much as possible. It may be necessary to use a larger wrench than
the one provided if you cannot tighten the bolts sufficiently.
| cannot stress this point enough; 90% of calls to the service
department for noise issues can be traced to loose hardware.

- The crank arm nut and/or the pedals need to be retightened.

- If squeaks or other noises persist, check that the 7.0R is properly
leveled. There are 2 leveling pads on the bottom of the rear
stabilizer, use a 2" wrench (or adjustable wrench) to adjust the
levelers.

Maintenance menu in console software

The console has built in maintenance/diagnostic software. The
software will allow you to change the console settings from English to
Metric and turn off the beeping of the speaker when a key is pressed
for example. To enter the Maintenance menu (may be called
Engineering mode, depending on version) press and hold down the
Start, Stop and Enter keys. Keep holding the keys down for about 5
seconds and the message window will display “Maintenance mode”.
Press the enter button to access the menu below:

82



Key test

- Will allow you to test all the keys to make sure they are
functioning. Press all the keys one at a time.

- Display test

- Tests all the display functions by lighting each LED light
sequentially.

Functions (press enter to access menu)

- Sleep mode
Turn on to have the console power down automatically after 20
minutes of inactivity, this is the default setting. Turn off and the
console will remain on always unless the main power switch is
turned off.

- Pause mode
Turn on allow 5 minutes of pause, turn off to have the console
pause indefinitely.

- Odometer reset
Resets the odometer to zero (Time and distance)

- Units
Set to english (imperial units) or metric display readings. The
default is imperial, which means data such as bodyweight and
height will be in pounds and inches.

- Beep sound
Turn on or off the speaker to silence beeping sound.

- Security

- Allows you to lock the keypad so no unauthorized use is allowed.
When the keypad is locked press the start and enter key for 3
seconds to unlock.

Factory settings

- Brake Test allows you to manually change resistance levels one
bit at a time to test whether the brake is functioning properly.
There are 512 levels.

83



+ Sensor test
- The 7.0R has two sensors, one angle sensor for speed/velocity
Mmeasurements located on the brake, and one reed switch that
measures crank rotation which we use to determine crank
position.
- MW will show: ANGLE O REED O
- When sensors operate correctly: rotate the crank and the Angle
reading will show pedal RPM measurement and the Reed will
change from O to 1 once per pedal revolution.
- Crank position cali
- Software calibration to set the position of the right pedal at 12
o'clock.
- Setright pedal to 6 o'clock position then press start.

- Rotate the right pedal clockwise until the console beeps.
- Watts calibration (Factory use only)

- Unit type
- Select on the console: Recumbent.

Error messages
EEPROM error: Solution for this is to replace the console (Note: this is
the only error message)

Troubleshooting

Below are common problems and basic checks to solve them. If these
tips do not solve your problem then call your local distributor for
service)

No power
- Make sure the A.C. outlet has power (90~240VAC), the line cord

plugged in securely and the power switch is on.

- Check the fuse in the Input module (located between the power
switch and line cord input).

- Make sure all connectors in back of the console are securely seated
in place.

84



Console programs do not start
- Perform Keypad test in Maintenance mode

- If you cannot access the test, and the keys seem to have no affect
when pressed, then the keypad has malfunctioned.

Program starts but no data registers when 7.0R is
pedaled

Check that the connectors are properly seated in the back of the
consoles.

- Perform the Sensor tests in Maintenance mode. If one of the
sensors does not work, it needs replacement. If both sensors do not
work then it could be a bad console or both sensors are bad.

Symmetry measurement is incorrect
- Perform the sensor tests in Maintenance Mode

- If sensors are functioning then perform Crank Position Calibration
- If calibration is ok then check the Unit Type is set to 7.0R.

Pedal resistance seems harder/different than before
Check the watts per level setting in the Set Up menu (see page 22).
The default setting from the factory is 5 watts per level.

Cannot adjust seat fore/aft or back angle, or seat
adjustments will not lock in place

Adjust the thumb nuts located to the rear of the seat adjustment
levers. If the cables attached to the levers stretch it is possible the
latch for the seat will not disengage, or engage, properly. Adjusting
the thumb nut can remedy this.

Clicking noise when pedaling
- Make sure the pedal is tightened properly. It is common to have to

retighten the pedal after the first few hours use.

- Make sure the adjustment knob for the pedal slide is tightened as
much as possible.

- Check that the leveling feet on the bottom of the 7.0R are adjusted

properly.

85



Specifications

7.0R
Dimensions Patient weight capacity
Length : 57" (145cm) 440 Lbs. (200 Kgs))
Width : 30" (77cm)
Height : 51" (130cm) Power
90-240V ~: 50/60 Hz:1.76-0.71A
Weight
180.1 Lbs. (81.7 Kgs) Fuse rating
Replace with only 5A, 250V glass fuse.
Resistance Fast acting y5.2 x 20 mm.
Constant and Isokinetic with
50 levels of effort. Readouts
Time and Segment time remaining,
Work load RPM, Watts (Left and Right), METS,
5 watts up to 750 watts. Symmetry Index, Heart Rate,
Calories, Work Level
Disposal

Reference should be made to local regulations concerning the disposal of
this product at the end of useful life.

Certifications

CAN/CAS-C22.2 No. 60601-1:14 , ANS/AAMI ES60601-1:2005+A2 (R2012) +AT
MDD 93/42/EEC Class Im

IEC 60601-1-2:2007 , EN 60601-1-2:2007 , IEC 60601-1:2005

EN 60601-1:2006+A11+A12 , EN ISO 20957:2013 , ISO 14971 2012

CE@

0123
Manufacturer
Dyaco International Inc. Dyaco Europe GMBH
No. 1, Gong lst Rd., Hemei m Address: Friedrich-Ebert-Stral3e
Township, Changhua 75, 51429 Bergisch Gladbach,

County 50843, Taiwan G
ermany

TEL: +49 (0) 2204 844300

86



Guidance and manufacturer’s declaration — electromagnetic
compatibility

The 7.0R is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of
the 7.0R should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Emissions test Compliance Electromagnetic environment —

guidance

RF emissions
CISPRTI

Group1

The 7.0R uses RF energy only for its
internal function. Therefore, its RF
emissions are very low and are not
likely to cause any interference in
nearby electronic equipment.

RF emissions
CISPRTI

Class B

The 7.0R is suitable for use in all
establishments, including domestic
establishments

Immunity test IEC 60601 Compliance level Electromagnetic environment —
test level guidance

Electrostatic 6 kV contact © kV contact Floors should be wood, concrete or

discharge 8 KV air 8 kV air ceramic tile. If floors are covered with

(ESD) synthetic material, the relative

IEC 61000-4-2 humidity should be at least 30 %.

Power Power frequency magnetic fields

frequency 2 A/m 2 A/m should be at levels characteristic of a

(50/60 Hz) typical location in a typical

magnetic field commercial or hospital environment.

|IEC 61000-4-8

Radiated RF 3V/m d=12 VP 80 MHzto 800 MHz

IEC61000-4-3 | 80 MHzt0 2,5 GHz 3v/m

d=23 P 800MHzt025GHz
Where P is the maximum output
power rating of the transmitter in
watts (W) according to the
transmitter manufacturer and d is
the recommended separation
distance in meters (m).

Field strengths from fixed RF
transmitters, as determined by an
electromagnetic site survey, a)
should be less than the compliance
level in each frequency range. B)
Interference may occur in the vicinity
of equipment marked with the
following symbol:

()

Recommended separation distances between
portable and mobile RF communications equipment and the 7.0R

The 7.0R is intended for use in an electromagnetic environment in which radiated RF disturbances are controlled.
The customer or the user of the 7.0R can help prevent electromagnetic interference by maintaining a minimum
distance between portable and mobile RF commmunications equipment (transmitters) and the 7.0R as
recommended below, according to the maximum output power of the communications equipment.

Rated maximum Separation distance according to frequency of transmitter
output power of m
transmitter 150 kHz to 80 MHz 80 MHz to 800 MHz 800 MHz to 2,5 GHz
W d=12 NE=3 d=12 NI d=23 VP
0,01 0,12 0,12 0,23
01 0,38 0,38 0,73
1 12 12 23
10 38 38 73
100 12 12 23

For transmitters rated at a maximum output power not listed above, the recommended separation distance d in
meters (M) can be estimated using the equation applicable to the frequency of the transmitter, where P is the
maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to the transmitter manufacturer.

NOTE 1 At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the separation distance for the higher frequency range applies.

NOTE 2 These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by absorption and
reflection from structures, objects and people.

87




|mmunity test IEC 60601 Compliance level E|ectromagne‘tic environment —

test level guidance
Electrical fast +/-2 kV for power supply | +/-2 kV for power supply Mains power quality should be that
transient/burst lines lines of a typical commmercial or hospital
IEC 61000-4-4 +/-1kV for input/output | +/-1kV for input/output environment.
lines lines

Note
- If the device is interfered by power or signal cable, image quality

may be reduced or abnormally displayed. Such kind of interference
images could be easily identified and differentiated from the
physiological characteristics of patient and longer clinical time
consumed but wouldn't have any diagnostic accuracy issue.

- If there is a certain frequency of image interference, there is a need
of isolation or filtering of the RF signal.

88




Description
of packaging &
labeling symbols

&
N
3
S
Team lift with care

WARNING

% Indicates that the package is heavy and two or
Z, more people are required to lift.
%

Package contains fragile electronic equipment.

’ Care should be used when handling.

" The product inside the packaging could be
easily damaged if dropped or handled without
care and attention. The contents are fragile!

Do not use forklift truck here.

Do not use Spade truck here.
Fork Do not use Razorback truck here,
Spade

Razorback

Hand truck only.

Indicates that an object is capable of being
recycled - not that the object has been recycled
or will be accepted in all recycling collection
systems.

Top. This side up.

89



¢

AC power 90-240 Volt, 15Amps, 50Hz

Product certificate logo, CE MDD 93/42/EEC
Class Im

o
—
N
o

read this entire manual carefully before
operating your new 7.0R

Type B applied parts. This is used for parts
applied to the patient that require only ordinary
electrical protection, e.g. headphones.

Follow Instructions for use

O > =

Rev.121 202110/14 EN

20



